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PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW  *  INTHE
OF THE DECISION OF Ti

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD *  CIRCUITCOURT
OF APPEALS

* FOR
IN THE MATTER OF THE
AFPLICATION OF KLAUNBERG *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
NORTH PROPERTY / 6500 FALLS
ROAD.LLP .

CASENO 03-C-96-10921

This matter contes before the Court as a Petition for Judicial Revicw pursuant to Marytand

Rule 7-201, ¢1 5eq . from a decision ‘ounty Board of 3
1996 A hearing took place April 15, 1997, at which time the Cout entertained the arguments of
Heny R Lord, Esquire, and Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquite, who appeared on behalf of the
Appellants and Feople's Counsel, respectively, and Michael T. Wyatt, Esquire, who appeared on
behalf of the Appellces The Coun has carefully considered the arguments of counsel, the fine

filed, and the appl ¥

in rendering it decision on this
matier

The facts of this case are undisputed. The subject property occupies 1 28 acres on the:
northwes! comer of Falls Road and OId Piniico Road. Along its Falls Road froniage, the
Propertyis s, but sapes stceply downward west toh streams nuing in bick The property
s owned by 6500 Falls Road, L L. € , and s zoned Manufacturing, Ligh, Restricted (M L R )

The property adjoins  residential zone line which runs noriNsouth along Falls Road Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations § 250 4 establishes a boundary for the required building setback of |

R
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100 feet from the nearest such fine The owners of said property scek to consiruct an office

bui

ing of 3,620 square feet consisting of two storics.

Aseen property exist,

sed two variances in

order o conform wihthe topography 1o the land. Firs, 10 stay away from the streams and stvep

slopes that adjoin the property, ed festaway
from the residenial zone line, which requires a zoring vanance - Additionally, the rear of the

building will be within 10 feet of the stream area. rather than the required 125 foet (100 foet of

cascment, plus 25 feet of setback). Thi setback from the
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPR M) Al the
hearing below. the Roard of Appeals affirmed the findings of the Zoring Commissioner who

approved

the Appelless. This

In reviewing a decision of the Board of Appeals, the Circuit Court is limited 10 whether

that decision is “in accordance with the law " Maryland Code Annotated, Article 254 § 5(U)
(1957, 1994 Repl Vol ) The Circuit Court maay comrect any abuse of discretion by an
adminisirative agency, such as the County Board of Appeals. The Court may also reverse or
arbiteary, illog
unreasorable Heapsy Cabb. 185 Md. 372 (1945), At Woods Enterprises v Wischug
Communily Assoc., 88 Md. App. 723, 727 (1991). However, the scope of judicial review of

by ies i row, recognizing Lhat the Board members

fy s actions when they

capricious, os

have expertise in a particular area and, uitimately, should be free 10 cxercise their discretion as
such. Einpcy v Halle, 241 Md. 224 (1966).
Thus & t viewing court will not substitute its judgment for that of an sdministrative board
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where the issuc is fieely debatable and the record contains substantialevidence supporting the

administeative decision Mﬂﬂmmwmmmmw

A1977) - Accordingly, the Circuit Cour’srale s fimited 1o deternsining whether or not

280 Md 686

Teis

substant

evidence inthe record asia whole 10 support the agency's findings and conclusions,

and10 determine whether o not theagency's decision s premised a upon a proper construcion

Ofthe law - Urited Pareel Service, dos. v Pengle’s Counsel for Baltrore Caunty, 136 M $60,

57701994

The Court has taken reat care to examine the applicable satutory and case law
concerning this appeal. After a hotough review of the procesdings below and the extensive
emoranda filed by counsel, this Couet s smly not convinced tha the Appellanis have met their
burden o show that the Board should be reversed. The findings and Opinion of he loard are
presumptively correct based upon the Boand's expertse n the subject maer at hand_ This Coury

refuses 1o substitute ts judgment for that of the Board, as othing in the Board's findings can be

construed 1o be arbitray, caprcious, o based 1pon an improper consiniction o intrpretation of
the law. and substaniial evidence exist 10 suppon same

Accordingy, it thisaTnal)_day of Novermber, 1997, by the Circuit Court for Bahimiore
County,

ORDERED thai the decision of the Baltimore County Board of Appeal

the above referenced

malice be and i hereby AFFIRMED. Any open cost are to be paid by the Appellanis
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M ruling by cthe court was made in the attached case. Enclosed
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very truly,

Suzhne Hen
Cle;

ot the Circutt Court

Sguncy Beard Of Appeals Of Baltimore County The
Michabl T
garole | Demi 3¢
te; Zimnennan
Henty R

Kisunbore Horth Property

03-C-96-010521 Date: 02/27/97  Time: 08:46 Ppage:
clee e 10

hases Decrition Fled  Receivss  Party Rosted Ruling

013000 Petition for dudrcnat Revien 1170719 1073179 1A

o o
013001 ypesitien to Fetition 129 11100/% T8 000 s
014000 Secma Certificate O Motice 111319 11/08156 THA® 000 o
DISOM Transcri. of Record from Ach Agency  12/23/96 12/23/% TEA. 000 o orF
BG tce - et o e of st 1223/% 1/23% T 10 orF or

+ topres sen

017000 Mot ice of Appeal Sent 12423/9 127295 TRA "ET001 1223796 2123196 07F 067

018000 Mot1ce af dopeat sent 12729196 12/23/5%6 Toa 17RO 12/23/9% 12023/96 0°F 0F7

018080 kotsce of Aopeal sent 12122096 1202315 TR RESOD] 12/231% 12423196 OFF UFF.

020000 Natice of Apest Sent 12120096 12123/% THA  FETOQZ 12123196 12123756 BF 06

o000 rotice cf kope 12173196 12122/% TR PETOCH 12123786 12723096 UFF 06F

022000 Notice of Appesl Sent 12123156 1272315 TBA 11600z 1223096 12123196 OFF 0fF

02000 Scheduling Order o1/e2i9 ouezier TeA 0 ourozrey e » B

024000 Schecuiing Order 0LIGIT QU/T TBA X0 1102157 CELER]
025000 votin to Disais Aed] (Lick o OZW9 OLZUSY LD 00 [ 2215 oM 16
anding)

azsonn ozionior T8 pEroos ™o
Tk by PO Lok R Protct e Aereinm,
PETO0T Lord. Sarah F. PET008-Lawrance. Jme 5 8

026000 Memocuncim of etttioning Commity  OL/281ST LTI TBA TIPUOZ v w
Aesccrations g Indreiguals e

21000 Hemorandm +++ ou2M9T 0122/97 TR pETERL © e

02000 Respense memorindmv Rule 7200 4 02/26/57 22490 TEA 11RO zere w

TICKLE




i XI 'nll cmcm'r :w.m .
| Tor -
Jz‘nﬂou OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR

f
| aauTIMORE CoUMTY .
‘ b Washington Avenue, Room 47
| Towson, Marylana 21200 .
} FETITION OF WOBERT E. LET PARK -
‘ Hss. Louls: u.udnu. n Jane 5. 5. .
Co-Fau
| 912 nunnumu Avenu lux:wn, MD 21204
AND
1 RUKTON-RIDERWOOD-LAKE ROLAND AREA -
| IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.
| We; Laurie Long, Executive birector o
7.0. Box 204, Ridervood,

| PLEASANT VIEW CIVIC usocn-rxw
Ms. Gladys Reed, President .
1412 Gardman avénue, bails., #5 21105

AND
uu ROLAND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION
Helga Norrow, President .

mu Holiins Lane, Baito., MD 21209

i no

| JARE 5.B. LAWRERCE

6137 Barroll Road, Balto., WD 21209 =
AND

SARAH F. LORD
|| 6134 Bazzoll Road, Balto., MD 21208
|| FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS .
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Room 49, Old Courthouse, 400 Wash-
ington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

1M THE CASE OF: IN THE MATTER OF THE
APFLICATION OF KLAUNBERG NORTH .

cIviL
ACTION
Mo. 3-C-96-10021

OF FALLS ROAD, EAST OF JONES FALLS .

.
-
.
.
.
.
.

| FLL

|CBA-96-148 & 94-366-A, Klaunbarg-North Property
921

C-96-1

Buchheister,

| Review directed against them in this ca

PROCEEDINGS BEZORE THE
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

HONORABLE, TME JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

H And now come Lawrance M. Stahl, §. Diane Levero, and Marry E.

| Appeals of Baltimore county:

Mo. CBA-

} Deceamber 21, 1992
|
|
|

ENTRIES FROM THE P THE
DEPARTHENT OF rznﬂ'ra 'ASb DEVELOPNENT
OF BALTINMORE

-148

Concept Plan Conference.

Jr., constituting the County Board of Appsals of
| Baltimore County, snd in amswer to the Petittors for Judicial
i herewith return the
| record of procesdings had in the above-entitled matter, conaisting
| of the following certified coples or original papers on file in tha
Department of Permits and Development Mznagesment and the Board of

BOARD OF APPEALS AND

Pabruary 8, 1993  Comsunity Input Nesting.
| April 1, 1993 Second Community Input Meeting.
' apes1 13, 1998 Development Plan Canference.
1| motes DEPRK Vartances applied for by Ouner/peveloper
i (relating to storm water managesent as well as
i Sequired forest conswrvation plan a8 pect of
the Porsst Conservation Act)  initfally
” variances wers danied; project delayed while
| the
|t rom DEPRN
ied aed the ative Dack
i hrough the development review te
| warch 20, 1996 Second development plan conference.
| April 12 Order resanding matter back for a third
| community Input Beeting by the Rearing Officer
| @ to the long lapse of t
i original submission of the development plan.
| may 7 Third Comsunity Input Neeting.
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CBA-96-148 & 94-368-A, Klaunberg-North Property .
File No. 3-C-96-10921

i
|
I
I

October 29, 1396

October 30

October 31

| December 23, 1996
Developer's Exhibit No. 1-Certification by State pep

Appellants’ Exhibit Ne.

Cireuit Court for Baltimore County by Pecple
Counsel for Baltimore County.

Copy of Fetition for Judicisl Review received
rd 'om the Circult Court
for Baltimors County,

Certificate of Notice sent to interested
partd

ond Petition for Judicial Review filed in
the Circuit Court for Baltimore County by the
Robert E. Lae Park Conservancy, Inc. et al.

Copy of second Petition for Mmu Rlv.l.w
ird of Appea

received by the
Circuit Court for Baltimors County.

Secol Cortify
interasted parti

® of Motice sent to

Transcript of testimony filed.

of

Assesaments G Taxation re; Plonm
View Civic Mloc.ilt.hm 8/16/%6
2- Dﬂtl!lulinn by Mpr. of

Lake
and Protective Associdtion
3716796
3-Thomas W. Wolfe's resu
—lu variance Site Propos II’.
5-Red 1ine Devalopsent plan to
cmpany Loning variance Petition

1-Thres tapas from Hearing Officer's

hearing
I-IG. ”2
~Rule 8 docusents -muzton Ridaruood -
and Area Improvesen!
use:nuun. |
4-Curriculum V.

s-Portion of Cunnt.y nwn:u 2on lng nap ‘
aphica. 3 't NNSC
rammetric -.p)
thru H

A-Copper Hill Rosd on left -looking
north on nu- Rd. Z properti:
above subject property

B-At edge of sublect proparty where
proposed driveway would be,
looking north.

C-Same location as B, looking south
~Lambros property -use is office
and residential, on westside of

CBA-96-148 & 94-368-A, Klaunberg-North Property s
File Wo. 3-C-96-10921

Falls Road.

E-landscape architect's studio -
southernmost of Nick Lambros
complex

P-North on Falls Road standing on

atside |

G-Sorrento Run -residential areas
(mac] on Palls Road north

oc,
Friends of the Falls Rd. Corridor |
Grouj |

Falls Assoc. 8/20/96
9- un of Attendees (Protestants)

Decesber 23, 1956 filed in

Record Bl-'..ﬂ

Circuit CWI‘E for I.ltlh::‘ County.
Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Esard acted | ‘

are records of the agency in Baltimors

| county. cartified coptes of thess records in the Board's file are |

| hereby forwarded to the Court, togethar with sxhibita entered |

. betors the Board.

the |

Respectfully submitted, |

Secretary
County Board of Appeals of ‘Baltimors

¢l

Sounty, Room 49, Baseent - Oid Courthouss
490 wasnington h
Towson 1204 (410) #87-3180

cc: Henry R. Lord, Esquire
Robert E. Lae Park Consecvancy, Inc., et al
chhl!l T. Wyatt, Esquire
Thomas Xoch and John Rishl
‘Sh" 'Olll Road,
unsel for Baltimore County
Dungl *n. ilbar, Asistamc County Attorney

NOTICE OF

In The Matter Of:

CIRCULT COURT POR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Clerk of the Circult gourt
County Courts Building

osley Avenue

Towson, MD 212856754
(4103 -887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258

RECORD

Cage Number:
0ld Case number:
L

CIVI
Peoples Counsel For Baltimore County

Notice

03-C-96-010921
COP IS Gy TN

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-206(e), you are advised :hn the Record of
Proceedinge was filed on the 23rd day of December,

Date issued:

T0:

i . Aq‘m,

Suz Wensh
Clexk of the Circuit Court, pur, é

12/23/96

F APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY THE

COUNTY BGARD Of
400 Washington Avenue
R

oom 4
Towson, MD 21204

June 13, 1996

June 27

August 5

August 5

August. 20

August 21

August 28

Septesber 11

September 11

| September 13

it

| ® ®

|

|| CBA-95-148 & 94-368-A, Klaunberg-North Property 3
| File Wo. 3-c-96-10921

| 94-368-A ‘
| maren 23, 1354 Fetition for Variance filed by Fraderick .
| Klaunberg, to allow & bullding setback of

| 95" to & Fewidenslal sone 1ina in"lies ot ron
| requized 100°.

| ApriL 22 ZAC comments. |
| 1994 - 1996 See “Note" under CBA-95-148 - Page 2 |
| CEA-96-148 and 94-368-A

Hearing Officer's MHearing rescheduled and
conducted. (ses Developer's Exhibit 1A for a|
chrono!

full logy of events related to this
project).

Order of the Zoning t:a-uunn-r/un:mg
Officer. Development Plan APPROVED; Pstition

for Variance GRANTED w/ restrictions.

Notice of Appeal filed by Saran Lond, d€ 41,
(the Rol . Lea Consarvancy, et al)

Petition Stating Grounds for Appeal filed by
C. William Clark, Esquire, on behalf of the
. Lee Conservancy, Inc., et al.

Hearing before the Board of Appeals (Day #1)
Hearing before the Board of Appeals (Day #2)

Qfticial eransoript of the testimony taken
befors the Loning Commissioner completed and |
wubaitted by C. Willies Clerk, Esquire. |
App-umu /Protestants' Memorandum in Support |
f Appeal filed by C. William Clark, Esquire.

Ih-nnmdn- of 6500 Palls Road, LLP in Support
Developmant Plan and Petition for Variance,
i) by Michasl T. Wyatt, Esquire.
Correction of memorandum 1-;:-: submitted u,,l
Michael T. Wyatt, Esquire h
by the Board. |

| october 3

i october 24

opinion and Order of the Board; decision of
the Hearing Officer to approve Developmant
APFIRMED; Petition for Variance

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the

CIRCUIT COURT POR BALTIMORE COUNTY

uzanne Mensh

Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courts Building

401 Boaley Avenue
0. 754
son, MD 21285-5754
(410) -887- zsm TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258
Case Number: 03-C-96-010921

TO: COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY THE
400 Washington Avenue
Roam 47

Towson, MD 21204




& ¢

IN RE ¢ INTHE

6500 FALLS POAD, LLP *  CIRCUIT COURT

FOR APPROVAL OF * FOR

DEVELOPMENT PLAN' *  BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  CascNo: 3.-96-10921
ORDER

UPON CONSIDERATION of Appellanis’ Motion to Alier Judgment and Mation
for Reconsideration and the consolidated response thereto, it is this Jae day of

%f&!. 1997, by the Circuit Coun for Baltimore County

ORDERED. That Appellants’ Motion to Alter Judgment and Mation for

Reconsideration arc herchy DENIED.

[ FILED 0EC 04 B9

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, RODM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410) 887-3180

Roveaber 8, 1996

Henry R. Lord, Esquire
PIPER & MARBURY, LLP
36 South Charles Street
Baltimcre, MD 21201
RE: Civil Action No. 3-C-96-10921
"G PROPERTY
/6300 FALLS ROAD, LLP
Dear Mr. Lord:

In accerdance with Rule 7-206(c) of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure, the County Board of Appeals is required to submit the
record of pracesdings of the petition for judicial review which you
have taken to the Circult Court for Baltimore County in tne above-
entitled matter withir sixty days.

‘The cost of the transcript, in addition to lll costs incurred
(ox certified coples of documents, must id prior to

runsnittas of the pecord to the Circuit Goust for Baltimore County
within sixty days.

ncLos: of the Second Certificate of Wotice which
has boqn 111-¢ In the Cizeuit Comrt,

Very truly yours,

Charlotte E. Radclif:
1 Secretary

c: Robert E. Les Park Conssrvancy, Inc., st al

ot sevtasn
=

FOR EALTIMORE COUNTY

rnn‘mﬂ or DOUERY. £, LEE PARK
ERVANCY ,

LT l.wn. Wildreth i & Jane S. B.

Lawrence, Co-Founders .
912 Rolandvus Avenus
Ruxton, ND 21204 .
[
FETON-RIDERWOCD-LAKE ROLAND AREA .
ASSOCIATION, INC.
Laurie Long, Executive Director +
derwood, MD 21139 +
12 VIEW CIVIC ASSOCIATION +
Ms. Gladys Reed, President
1415 Gardman Avenus -

Baltimore, MD 21209
AND

LAKE ROLAMD PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION

Ms. Helga lux!vl, President

1203 Hollins

Baltimore, JID :uns +
[

JANE g.B. LA
§137 Barzoll Road
I-h.l-nn. MD 21209 *
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T
e
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|

| saraz .

6134 nneu Raad

Baltimore, MD 21208 .

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF +  CIVIL
OF APPEALS

ACTION
No. 3-C-96-10921

TIMORE COUNTY .
Room 49, 01d Courthouse
400 Washington Avenus %

Towson, Maryland 21204

CASE OF: 1IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF .

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT .
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTE

FETITION OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY

400 Washington Avenus, Room &7
Towson, Maryland 21204 -

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF *  CIVIL
mum OF APPEALS ACTION

oF BALTINORE CoUTY . 10921
Room 49, 01d Courthouse
400 Washington A -
Towson, Maryland | 21204 .
IN THE CASE OF: IN THE MATTER OF THE =
muc"ﬂa' " ELAUNBERG_NORTH * ue
| ROAD, LLP g
FLAN and  + &=
mn n m:xww TOR VARINNCE ON N =
| S 31085 ow mmoo ROAD, WEST 23
EAST OF JONES FALLS - > 5
PALLS ROAD) o3
cT . 88
C DISTRICT =
=148 (IT1I-389) -
94-368-A
e & % F I

| madam clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 7-202(e) of the Maryland

Rules of Procedure, Lawrence M. Stahl, S. Diane Lavero, and Harry

E. Buchheister, Jr., constituting the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County, have given motice by mail of the filing of the
Petitions for Judicial Review to the representative of every party
o the procesding befors it; nasely, Peter Max Zimsersan, PEOPLE'S
COUNSEL FOR BALTINORE COUNTY, Room 47, Old Courthouse, 400
Washington Avenus, Towson, Maryland 21204, Petitioner; Fraderick
H. Klaunberg, Jr., 6400 Falls Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21209;
Thomas Koch and John Riehl, 6500 Falls Road, LLC, 19 Inverin
Circle, Timonium, Naryland 21093; Michasl T. Wyatf, Esquire,
MARLOW AWD WYATT, 404 Allegheny Avenus, Towsen, Maryland 21204,

8 and 94-168-A, Klaunberg Property Ke
3-Cu06-10921 " [second Cemeificate of Hetice

SECOMD CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
Madem Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 7-202(e) of the Maryland
Rules of Procedure, Lawrence M. Stahl, S. Diane Levero, and Marry
E. Buchheister, Jr., constituting the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County, have given notice by mail of the filing of the
Second Petition for Judicial Review to the representative of every
party to the procesding before it; namely, Henry R. Lozd, Esquire,
PIPER AND MARBURY, LLP, 36 South Charles Street, Baltimore,
Maryland 21201, Attorney for Robert E. Lee Park Conservancy, Inc
et al; Robert E. Lee Park Conservancy, Inc., et al, $12 Rolandvue

| Avenus, Ruxton, Maryland 21204, Petitioners; Peter Max Zismerman,

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, Room 47, Old Courthouse, 400
¥ashington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; Prederick H. Klaunberg,
Je., 6400 Falls Road, Baltimore, Naryland 21209; Thomas Koch and
John Riehl, 6300 Falls Road, LLC, 19 Inverin Circle, Timonium,
| Maryland 21093; Michasl T. Wyatt, Esquire, MARLOW AND WYATT, 404
Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Maryland 321204, Counsel for 6500 Frlls
Road, LLC; and Douglas N. Silber, Assistant County Attormey, 400
Washington Avenus, ind Floor, Towson, Maryland 21204, & ¢opy of
wvhich Second Notice 1s attached hereto and prayed that it may be
made a part hereof.

Charlotte E. Radcll
Legal Secretary
Room 49 -Basesent

ington Avenue
Towsen, WD uau (un) 887-3180

[ ) : ®
CBA-96-148 and u-;ss A, Klaunbarg Property North 2
Counsel for 6500 Falls Road, LLC; Sarah F. Lord, et al, 6134
Barroll Road, Baltimors, Naryland 21209; C. Williem Clark,
Esquire, NOLAM, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD, Suite 700, Nottingham
Centre, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204-4528,
Counsel for Sarah lord, et al; and Dougl K. Silber, Assistant
County Attorney, 400 Washington Avenue, 2nd Floor, Towson, Maryland

21204, a copy of which Notice is attached hereto and prayed that it
may be made a part hereof.

%lnn E. uEﬁg i% -
mm.xy

loa- 49 -Basemant.
hington Avenue
Tewson, un Illﬂl (uu) 887-3180

1 HERESY CERTIFT that & copy u i runqnnq :lrtlu«n of
Sotice has been = —uod to Peter Max %! EL FOR
la.w mngun n-unu-,

Room 47, OL mmmn‘ wn\v
(i 21204, Petitioner; Prederick H. Klaunberg, Jr.,
2400 Parle , Baltimore, Maryland 21203; Thomas Koch -m Jahn
Riehl, 6300 Falls Road, LLC, 13 Inverin Circle, Tionius,
21093; Wichael T. Wyatt, Esquirs, MARLOW WYATT, 404 u:.gmm
Av-mu, Towson, )I-ryl-ml 21204, :nnn--l for 6300 Falls Road, LLC;
Tord, 6134 B-rro w, Baltimore, Maryland
2110!7 C, 'LHLM Clltl. Esquire, PLUMHOFF & WILLIANS, CR‘ID.
Buite’ 700, Wottingham Centre, ul Washington Avenus, Towson
Maryland 21204-4528, Counsel for Sarah Lord, et al; and Douglas (8
Silber, Assistant County Attorney, 4C0 Washington Avenua, 2nd
Ploor, Towson, Maryland 21204, this 30th day of Octobar, 1756.

rlotte E. ifle
Legal ncc tary

1
County Board of Appeals s hoom 43, ~Basemert
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avanus
Towson, ND 21204 (un) 887-3180

Petexr

A, Klaunberq Peoperty | Rezth 3
Second Certif

MENENE CERTIFY hat o copy of the forsgolsg Secona
c.mnm.. of Notice has been mailed to Henry R. Lord, Esquirs,
MARBURY, LLP, 36 Scuth Charles Bd.l'.l-n:l,
Attorney for Robert E. Lee Park Con: ncy, Inc.
Les Park nc., et al, !il Inllndvu'

Av-m.-, Ruxton, Maryland 21204, Petitioners; Peter Max Zimmerman,
COUNSEL FOR BALTI!
nlmmvn “l."“ ‘Towson,

COUNTY, Roca 47, 01d Courthouse, 400
Maryland iﬂﬂh Frederick H. Klaunberg,
land 21209; Thomas Koch and

Counsel for 6300 Faije
Road; LLE; and Dougles M. Silber, Assistant County Attorney, 400
Washington Avenue, 2nd Floor, Tewson, Maryland 21204, day
of Wovember, 1996.

inty Board of Appaals, Room 49 -Baement
oxu Courthouse, 400 Illlhimun Avanue
jon, MD 21204 (410) 80

[}
County Bored of Appeals of Baltimore Gounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

1410 887- 3180

October 30, 1956

Hax Tismerman

County
Courthouse

400 Wa: antﬁn lvuun
Towson, WD

RE: Civil Action No. 3-C-96-10921
KLAUNBERG PROPERTY
/6500 FALLS ROAD, LLP

Dear Nr. Zimmerman:

In accordance with Rule v-lns(e) o! the !ln'yhnd. Rules ol
o submit

record

have taken to the
antitied mattsr within sixty days

, the County Board of
ot procesdings of the pvth.lml e Judlf.‘l.l eview which m
coult Court for Baltidors County in the sbove-

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you.
In sddition, all costs incurred for cartified coples of other
for the he record

must also be

at your expanse.

't of tha transcript, plus any other

paid i time to transmit the same to the Circuit mzt Vithin s nny
days, in accordance with Rule 7-206(c).

ed is a copy of the Cartificate of Notice which has been
re.

Enclom
filed in the Circuit

Very truly your:

Ol 3.

Charlotte E. Radclif!
Legal Secretary
Enclosure
ng o e
R



OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM a9

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410 887-3180

October 30, 1996

Michael T. Wyatt, Esquire
A4 Allaghany Avonue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Civil Action No. 03-C-96-10921
KLAUNBERG NORTH PROPERTY
/6500 FALLS ROAD, LLP

Dear Mr. Wyatt:

o lotten i hersby given, in accordance with the Maryland Rules
of that a Petition for Judicisl Review was filad
ctaber 24 1586, in the Cirealt Cowt for Baltimars County from
the decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the abovi
mtre, Ay party wishing to Oppose the petition must file a
response within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant to
Rala 7-203(d) (2) ()«

Please mnote that any documents filed in this mnatter,
including, but not limited to, any other Petition for Judicial
Review, must be filed under Civil Action No. 3-C-96-10921.

Enclosed 13 a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has been
filed in the Circuit Court.

very truly yours,

iclifte

Charlotts E.
Legal Secretary

Enclosure

ce: Thomas Toch and John Rishl /6500 Falls Road, LLC
Frederick H. Klaunberg, Jr.
Timothy ¥, Wolfe /Spotts, Stevens & McCoy, Inc.
sarah F. lord, et
€. William Clark, !lquln
Pat Keller
wrence E. Schaidt
Arnold Jablon /PDN
Douglas W. silber, Asst. County Attorney
Virginia W. Barmhare, cCounty Attorney

S )

The undersigned attorney for the named Petitioners hercin siaies that on this
29th day of October. 1996, he mailed by first class U.S. mail, postage prepaid. a copy of this
Petition for Judicial Review to Michael T. Wyatt, Esq., 404 Allegheny Avenue, Towson,
Maryland 1204-4255, atiomey for the Developer/Appetiee below, 6500 Falls Road, LLC,
and 1o Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq., People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, Room 47, 400
‘Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204-4026, also a Petitioner hercin.

% %

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE

DECISION OF THE BOARD

OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

old

Room 49

400 Washington Avenue INTHE
Towson, Maryland 21204

P . . . R
CIRCUTT COURT
EETITION OF:

ROBERT E. LEE PARK
CONSERVANCY, INC. FOR
Mss. Louise Hildreth & Jane S.B. Lawrence,

Co-Founders
912 Rolandvue Avenue
Ruxton, MD. 21204 BALTIMORE COUNTY
RUXTON-RIDERWOOD.LAKE ROLARD

AREA IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.
Ms. Laurie Long. Executive Dircctor
P.0. Box 204
Riderwood, MD. 21139

Civil Action No. 3-C-96-10921

PLEASANT VIEW CIVIC ASSOCIATION
Ms. Gladys Reed, President

1415 Gardman Avenuve

Baltimore, MD 21209

LAKE ROLAND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION
Ms. Helga Motrow. President

1203 Hollins Lan

Baltimore, MD. 21209

JANE S.B. LAWRENCE
6137 Bamoll Road
Baltimore, MD. 21209

SARAH F. LORD
6134 Barroll Road

Baltimore, MD. 21209 RECEIVED AND FILED

a Bord
P wa“,‘LW

PECITION OF PEOFLE-3 COUNSEL FOR' o N ™E

BALTIWORE shington Avemie,

Racn 17, Toveom, Waryland 21304 € -9 - 1093y
JUDICIAL REVIEW GF THE - CIRCUIT COURT

DECISION OF 1HE COUNTY BOARD OF

APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY -

IN THE CASE OF: IN THE WATTER OF THE  * FoR

APPLICATION OF NORTH_FROP~

PROPERTY BALTINORE COUNTY

NORTH AND SOUTH SIDES QLD PINLICO ROAD,

VEST OF FALLS ROND, EAST OP JONES FALLS  *
EXPRESSMAY (6500 FALLS ROAD)

3rd ELPCTION DISTRICT -

3rd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

Civil Action No.
IN THE BALTINGRE COUNTY BOARD OF
CASE NoS.: CBA-96-148 (Fbm 111-389)
and 94-368-A

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

FEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTTHORE COUNTY hereby requests judicial
review of the decision of the County Board of Appeals dated October 3,
1996 in the abova ca:

CBA Case Moa. CHA-96-149 (POW 111-389) and
4-368-A. PEOPLE'S COUNSEL was a party to the procesding before the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimors County in this matter.

This Patition is filed pursusnt to Rule 7-202 of the Karyland

2 R

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pacple's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lorde S. Bpmailes
Deputy Peopie's ouneel

Deput)
Room 47, Courthouse

Rules of Procedure.

RECEIVED AND FILED
9500724 Fi b

&, . ; Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

L
IN THE MATTER OF
389 - N & S/S OLD
PIMLICO RD, W OF FALLS RD, E
OF JONES FALLS EXPRESSWAY
(6500 FALLS ROAD)
3RD ELECTION DISTRICT
2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
RE:  DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Ageney Caption:
CBA-56-148 (PDM Ii1-389) and CBA-94-368-A
PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Now come Petitioners, all of whom were parties (o the agency proceedings below, by
their attomey, pursuant to Rule 7-202 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, sccking judicial
review of the Opinion and Order dated October 2. 1996, entered in thesc consolidatod cases by
the Board of Appeals of Bahtimore County, Marylan, a political subdivision of the Staie of

Maryland. This appeal is authorized inicr alia by Section 604 of the Clarter of Baltimore
County, Maryland and by Rule 7-203 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 576-1602

Attorney for Cerinin Petitioners

CERTIFIGATE OF SERVICE

e cerry ion cuin S Th o ey ke o
the forsgoing Petition for Judicial Review was mailed to C. Willlam
Clark, Esq., Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue,
Suite 700, Towson, WD 21204, attorney for Protestants, and to Michael T.

Wyatt, Esq., 404 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, WD 21204, attorney for

2 e Do

Developer/Petiticner.

T

“ “

The undersigned atiomey for the named Petitioners staics that on this 2%th day of
October, 1996, he mailed to the Clerk, Circuit Court of Baltimore County. an additional copy
of this Petition for Judicial Revis

for prompt mailing of that copy by said Clerk, along with
‘additional specified information, 10 the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, pursuant to

Rule 7-202(dN1) of the Maryland Rules of Procedure. :

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Suzanne Mensh
Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
P.0. Box 6754
Towson, MD 21285-6754
(410)-887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258

case Number: 03-C-96-009081

TO: mmns DEMILIO
oom 47, Courthouse
%00 Hannngum Avanue
Towson, MD 21:



CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Suzanne Mensh
Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courts Building
401 Hosley Avenue
P.0O. Box 6754
Towson, MD 21285-6754
14101 -887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258

Case Humber: 03-C-36-009081

® ®

IN THE MATTER OF . BEFORE
KLAUNBERG:

*  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FIl OF E
OF JONES FALLS EXPRESSWAY . o
{6500 FALLS ROAD

3RD ELECTION DISTRICT
2ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTINORE COUNTE
RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN AP/ROVAL CASE NO. CBA-96-148

PETITION FOR VARIACE CASE MO.'94-360-a

. . . . b . B . B
oPINION

This matter comes before the Board of Appeals az a result of
the Order of Approval by the Hearing Officer on June 27, 1996 of a
development plan for the subject property, as well as the granting
of & Petition for Varlance in which the required 100-foot buliging
setback from a residential zone line is to be reduced to 85 feet.
Appellants /Protestants, the Robert E. Lee Park Conservancy, Inc.;

the Ruxton-Riderwood-Loke Roland Area Improvement Association,

e No. CBA-96-148 AND No. 94-348-A 2
Klaunberq Property Nerth /PDM 111-383
It Ls uncontradicted that an initial concept plan was filed by

Mr. Klaunberg in Dacembar 19%2. Community Input Meetings were held
on February B, 1993 and April 14, 1993. A Development Plan was

and a Plan

waB held relative to it
on April 13, 1994. Mr. Klaunberg had contemporaneously applied to
the of 1

and Resource Management
(DEPRM) for variances related to stormwater management and forast

buffers nece:

ry to allow the plan to proceed. DEPRM, by its
latter of July 7, 1994, denied those roquests.  An appeal was
noted by Mr. Klaunberg to the Board of Appeals. The matter was

PusLpuned wai never heard by the Board. It is also

uncontradicted that, subsequent to the sale by Mr. Klaunberg to
6500 Falls Road, LLC, the new owners embarked upon a program to

resolve the objections raised by DEPRM which had rasulted in the

R - i R Inc.; Pleasant View Civic Association, Inc.; the Lake Roland earlier denlal. Thair efforts, on-site and off, resulted in the
;g&s::f“;‘g%?’gn:"““g Protactive Association; and Individuals Jane S.B. Lawrence and filing by 6500 Palls Road, LLC, of another application for tha
$arah F. Lord, were represented bafore the Board by C. Willlam necessary variances on Dacember 8, 1595. Based upon the new
Clark, Esquire; Developer /Appellee, 6500 Falla Road, LLC, was application, DEPRM granted the raquested variances on March 28,
represented by Michael T. Wyatt, Eaquire. 1996. No appeal to the Doard of Appeals was teken from the
DEVELOPNENT PLAN PROCESS granting of svid DEPRM varfances. A second Development Plan
The subject development plan was originally submitted by Conference was hald on March 20, 1996. Due to the lapse of time
Frederick Klaunberg in 1994. In June 1995, the property was sold since the inception of the original Development Plan, the Hearing
by him to 6500 Falls Road, LLC, whoss principals are the Developers Officer /foning Commissioner (hereinafter "Hearing Officer")
/Appalless, Thomas E. Koch and John Riehl IV. The Development Plan remanded the mattar back for a third Community Input Meeting, which
propases the bullding of & 3,620 8q. ft., two-story office bullding was held on May 7, 1996. The Hearing Officer's hearing, from whose
with adjacent parking on the site. Tesulting Order the instant case arises, was held on June 13, 1995.
— e

® ® ® ® ® L]
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ult in little or no development at all. We do not believe that
the process seét in place by the County Council was meant to
terminate development, but rather to encourage It within
appropriate and bensficial paramsters.

In the instant atter, the denial of tha Klaurberg variance

Tequest was not nece:

Tily an and unto itself. The present
Developers /Appellees, as the

perceived reasons for the previous denial and worked toward
resolving those differences to DEPRM's satisfaction. We have
roviewed the testimony of Bruce Seeley, the representative of DEPRM
at the Development hearing, as well as the testimony of Timothy W.
Wolfe, the Developers /Appellees® project engineer, both at the
Development hearing end bafore this Board. As & result of the

a1 and

on behalf of
the Developers /Appelleas, DEPRM ultimately approved a subsequent
variance petition submitted by them. Having resolved the DEPRM
objections, the Developers /Appellees quite appropriately procasded
with the development plan process for the site.

Once the varlances required by thy development plan had been
approved, the process could therefore proceed. The Hearing officer
was not barred from completing the process, as the previous denial
(and its subsequent effect on the development process) had been
rendered muot by DEPRM's subsequent variance approval. Likewlse,
for the reazcas set forth above, as well as those enunciated by the
Hearing Officer, we find that DEPRM had the right and authority to
grant the variance request submitted by the Developers /Appellees,

Having so found, it 18 unnecessary to address whather or not the
appaal (of dismissal of appeal) of the original variance request
hes any effect whatsoaver.  Having been superseded by the
subsequent approval by DEPRM of the second variance request, that
issue is also rendered moot.

Appellants /Protestanta' contention that DEPRM 1z somehow
estopped by the doctrine of Res Judi

2 15 also without

application in this matter. Counsel on both sides of this ca

point to the case of Gaywood Association, Ine., wv.

Metropolitan Tranait Authority, 246 Md. S3 (1967) in support of
their opposing positions on this imsue. In that decision, the

Court reaffirmed that the doctrine of Res Judic.

doas not apply

vhere the earlier, as well as later, decision 1s made by an

adainistrative agency. Id, at 99, Moreover, Judge Horney sta

"while the action of an ad ageney may
Judicata, it Is not, as the cases show, the same as the final
decision of a proceeding on its merits by a Court of competent
jurisdiction.” Id., at 100.

In his concurring opinion, Judge Barn

opined that the action
of administrative bodies is always legislativa or executive, and
not judicial, and therefore Res Judicata should not apply. He felt

that any agency, in exerciming its delegated legislative power, had
the authority to cose to a different conclusion than it or a
Ppredecessor agency had on & previcus ScCaBion on the same facts,

unless that action was or

While this sentiment is not presented by the majority, it is

certainly in tune with the responsibility granted DEPRM under Titla
14, Article 5 of the Baltimore County Code (and specifically
Sections 14-334 and 14-333). Moreover, assuming, arguendo, that

the facts of this case were subjected to a Res Judi,

standard,
we find that it would be inapplicable. The record is clear that

the original variance application was filed by 6500 Falls Road,
LLC. Further, the record at the development hearing and before the
Board as noted above, includes abundant testimony setting forth the
differences in the activity and submissions related to both

variance requests. Clearly Res Judicata would not apply to estop
DEFRM fIom granting the variance request of 6500 Falls Road, LLC,
by virtue of its denial of the earlier Klaunberg request.

The Appellants /Prots

nts have raised other objections as to
the propristy of the approval by DEPRN of the variances granted to
Developers /Appellaes, as well as the Hearing Officer's role
relative to those approvals. Based upon our review of tha

n in the light of the clear

development hearing record below, t

authority grantsd DEPRM in the County Code. we find that the

granting of the was iate. It im interesting to
note that, despite the Appellants /Protestants' reliance on
arguments regarding the filing and effect of an appeal to this
Board from a DEPRN finding, the record reflects that no appeal to
the granting of the variance by DEPRM was ever initiated by
Appellants /Protestants. The net effect of that imaction is to
leave the DEPRN approvals in place and in effect, It is clear from
a raview of the transcript dalow that the Hearing Officer heard all

Case No. CBA-96-148 AND Case No. 94-348-A 3
Klaunberg Property North /PDM I11-389

Appellants /Protestants have rafsed various procedursl
objections to the manner in which this Development Plan was
approved. They contend that the Hearing Officer did not have
juriadiction to conduct a hearing on the final Development Plan
[ when an apseal from the previous variance denial of DEPRM was scill
| docketed before the Baltimore County Board of Appeals. The record
reflacts that during the hearing before the Hearing Offlcer,
counsel for the present Developers /Appellses filad & paper with
the Board of Appeals requesting dismissal of Mr. Xlaunberg's appea.
from the previous varlance denial by DEPRM. Appellants

/Protestants suggest that this dismissal renders the previous DEPRM

erred in ruling that he had jurisdiction to conduct a hearing on
the final Development Plan.

This Board believes that the present Baltimore County

procedure by which all concerned in the question of development,
1.e., government, the publfc, and Developers, work together in a
contimuing process by which growth is permitted and encouraged in
a manner most beneficial to the continulng needs and concerns of
soclety and the public at large. Such & process recognizes the
need for input, comment, and, as a result therefrom, alteration,
smendmert, or other change, in the propased Development Plans in
©order to render them appropriate and efficacfous in thair result.
Without the imherent ability to Tespond to comment and input by

alteration and amendsent, the development process would likely

Casa No. CBA-96- AND C No. 94-348-A 7
Klaunberg Property Worth /PDM I11-389
relevant testimony relating to these issues and in fact imposed
conditions (to the weconomic detriment of the Appallants
/Protestants) that ware called for as appropriate by expert
witnessés tesiifying on behalf of Appellants /Protestants. Wa
find, therefore, that no error on the part of the Hearing Officer
may ba found in his actions thereto.

Finally, Appellants /Protestants suggest that the Hearing

Officer committed arror in not following appropriate procedures

related to the of a Plan As we
noted above, a Development Plan Conference was hald on Mareh 20,
1996. The record of the April 9, 1996 hearing relates that, after

consultation and among all

Appellants /Protestants, the hearing was postponed to its ultimate
date of June 13, 1996, and a third Comsunity Input Meeting was
scheduled. We find no merit in the contention that this
rescheduling would have required that tha Development Conferance be

convened again. The batween the

and completion of the Hearing Officer's hearing were sufficlently
contemporary Such that to have required that another Development
Conference be held would have served no practical, useful or

Judicious purpo

In sum, we find that the Hearing Officer acted properly and
within his authority In approving the Development Plan for the
subject site. We further find that, in light of all the testimony,

facts and circumstances, as well

the conditions imposed by his

Final Ord

the Hearing Officer's decision did not exceed his

denlal a final decision; and that, therefors, tha Hearing Officer .

Development Plan Process s dynamic in nature. That is, it 1s & |




Case No. CBA-96-148 AND Case No. $4-348-A 13
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statutory oauthority or jurlsdiction; did not result from an
uRlawful procedure; was not affected by any other error of law; was
Bupported by competent, materlal, and substantial evidence in light
of the entire record as submitted; and was neither arbitrary nor
capricious. It s therefore affirmed.

PETITION FOR BUILDING SETBACK LINE VARIANCE

Section 250.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations

(BCZR) requires that a building in the ¥.L.R. zone be set back 100 !

feet in the front from the adjoining residential zome line. The
subject site ls zoned M.L.R. with a D.R. 1 zone adjolning [t to the
east across Falls Road. The zone boundary line lies in the center
of the existing right-of-way, which 15 slightly off-center from the
middle >f the pavement constituting Falls Road. The Developers
/Appellecs request a variance reducing that 100-foot distance down
to an 85-foot front setback from the zone line dividing D.R. 1 and
M.L.R. zones.

This variance 18 requested under the guidelines set down in

Saction 307.1 of the BCZR. The seminal case in point regarding the

|| granting of variances is the well-known matter of Cromwell v, Ward,

102 Md.App. 691, 651 A.Znd 424 and cases cited therein. In order
to obtain a varlance, such as the one requested here, tha BCZR and
case law require the following:
a. Subject site must be unique; that 1is, that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are pecullar to the

land or structure;

That strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would

- -

No. CBA-96-143 AND Case No. 94-348-A 9
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result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship;
and

©. That the granting of the variance would be in keeping with

the splxrit of the BCIR.

In the instant matter, the Board heard extensiva testimony
from Mr. Timothy Wolfe, the project engineer. He described the
property in relation to its extreme physical requirements, forest
buffer setbacks and steep slopes. Further, he described the
various highway and public works easements that exist on the

subject aity

and the resulting savers restrictions of the building
envelope therefrom. The Board also heard Norman E. Gerber, an
expert in land use, planaing and zoning issues, who testified on
behalf of the Appellants /Protestants that, since the topography

was shared to some extent by neighboring properties, as well

the
site in L the

had not been satisfied.

The Board finds that the imposition of the varicus easements
described by Mr. Wolfe and thair resultant effect on the available
building envelope are sufficient tn and of themselves to render the
subject site sufficlently unigue to satisfy the requiremsnts of the
BCIR and applicable cases. Moreover, the Board is convinced by the
testimony presented that, although some facets of topography are
common to the subject site and its neighbors, the extreme degree to
which that topography adversely affecta the pernissible development
area of the subject site renders it, as compared to its neighbors,
"unique"” in the area in which it 1s located.  Appellants

/Protestants have cited North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md.App. 512,

Case No. CBA-96-148 AND Case No. 94-348:
Klaunberg Property North /PDM III-389
€38 A.2nd 1175 (1994) as supporting their poaition that the subject

10

property herein is not unigue. Developers /Appelless have
successfully distinguished the language in North, polnting out that
the decision therain s based on a local statute which the Court
itself describes “...as strict as can be Imagined.... [W]e havae

seen none tougher." North at 512. Based upon the applicable

Baltimore County statute, wa find that Developers /Appellees have
mat their burden in establishing the unique quality and condition
required.

The Board having found that the subject property Is unique
based on e!ther or both of the factors set forth abova, the
Developers /Appelloos must establish that strict compliance with
the regulations would result in practical difficulty or

unre

onable hardship. The Appellants /Protestants, by way of Mr.
|| Gerber's testimony, sought to establish a plethera of alternative
uses to which the site might be put without a need to grant the

Rebuttal by Mr.
Riehl conceded that theoretically other stiucturas could be placed
on the site as suggested. However, Mr. Riehl alsc testified that,

whils there might be a market for other us.

(primarily a smaller
office building than proposed by the Developers /Appellees),
construction costs for such a small building would be, in and of
themselves, prohibitive; the resulting high rent would effectively
render the project a non-starter in terms of 1lkelihced of economic
visbility.  Indeed, Developers /Appellees cite Loyola Loan
Association v. Buschmann, 227 Md. 243 (1961) in which the

No. CBA-96-148 AND Case No. 94-348-A 12
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the contrary) that the mere purchase of the property by Developers
/Appoll
require a variance for development, did not, In and of itmalf,

knowing that setback restrictions existed which would

constitute tho self-infliction which is proscribed by the case law.

This Board further finds that the third requirement, that the
requested variance satisfy the spirit of the Zoning Regulations as
they relate to tha surrounding area, has clearly been established

by the Developers /Appell

5. Virtually all of the surrounding
property had already been developed prior to the imposition of the
setback requirements. The proposed development will result in a
setback that is substantially closer to that required by the
atatute than any of the adjoining or neighboring properties in the

ar The proposed developaent requires a minimal deviation from

the BCIR requirement, and, given the reality of the surrounding
ares, will in fact result in its being virtually the only proparty
in the area to reascnably comply with the applicable setback
requirement. It ls, therefore, clearly within the “spirit of the
regulation.”

Accordingly, having found that the proposed site for

development in this ci ie unique in both degres and content in

relation to its neighbor:

; and taat the failure to grant tha
requested variance would result in practical difficulty and
unrassonable hardship to the Developers /Appsllees; and that the
granting of the requested variance would clearly be In the spirit
of the zonimng Regulations as they exist, the requested setback

variance reduction to 85 feet from the 100 feet required by statute

C No. CBA-96-148 AND Ci 348 13
Elaunberq Froperty worch /o Tiz ses
is hereby granted.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE THIS Jed day of October + 1996

by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the dacision of the Hearing Officer which
approved the subject Davalopment Plan ba and s hereby AFFIRMED 3
and it is further

ORDERED that Petition for Variance from Section 250.4 of the
Baltimore County Zonins laticns to permit a building estback
from a residential zone line of 83 feet In lieu of the required 100
feet for the proposed building be and is hereby GRAHTED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

Maryland Rules of Procedure.

5. ;SEIM Tavers —

Harry E./Buchhelster, Jr.

attomey, Michac| T, Watt, Order of the County

‘Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmil

‘@

IN RE: DEVH.D?MB{TH.ANIMPE{ITIQN * BEFORE THE

6500 FALLS ROAD, LLP, Appellce (bereinafter sometimes "Developer), by its

 Appeals of Baltimore County,

hereby submits this memorzndum in suppont of its Development Plan and Petition for Variarce.

1. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
This matter was originally heard on April 9, 196 before Hearing Officer/Zoning

. An issuc was raised concerning the long lapse of time from

the original input mcetings. The Hearing

Officet remanded the matter for & third commanity input which was held on May 7, 1996, The

g June 13, 1996

developer and protestants.

On June 27, 1996 Hearing Officer Schanidt issued his opinion and order (hereinafter the

Cise No. CBA-96-148 AND Case No. 94-348-A 11
Klsunberq Property North /PDM ITI-389

restriction of & building to “uneconomic size” constltuted

practical difficulty as well as unreasonable hardship. The word

"practical,” as utilized In the statute and case law applicable
hereln, reminds this Board that the determination of this factor is
not a purely academlic exercise. The Board believes that It is

lnsufficient for Appellants /Protestants merely to polnt out that

in theory other “uses” are avallable, whether or not such uses are

sconomically and realistically viabl oy

therefore, clear

from the testimony and exhibites, that im real life terms, there

clearly would be practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship in

I utdlizing the subject mite for the per.issible us

requested by
Developers /Appallees without the granting of the variance
requested.

Appellants /Protestants argue that the purchase of the
property by the Developers /Appellees with the knowledge that a

variance would be necessary to develop it was, in fact, a “self-

imposed * They quote McClean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973)
in support of their position. However, that case and othera cited
therein clearly refer to the difference between "use variance” and

“ares variance." Read with Cromwsll, it ls clear that the rule

against self-inflicted or self-created hardship 1s applied
primarily in relation to "use" variances rather than “area"
variances. It is most particularly applied when the applicant for

a variance creates tha or affi doas

something within his centrol to cr

e the hardship. Cromwell, at
722. In the case at Bar, we find (and can find no Maryland case to

and extensive y petition for

Light Restricted). The gin

parking, Developer

"Order”) granting the developer’s request for variance and approving the development plan (with
conditions). Sarah F. Lord, on behalf of Robert E. Lee Conservancy, Inc., Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake

C

Roland Improvements Association, Inc., Pleasant View Civic Asscciation, Lake Roland Protective
Association and Jane S.B. Lawreace! (heseinafier sometimes "Protestants® or *Appeliants™), filed
an appea on or about July 24, 1996, Appellants® counsel, C. William Clark, filed » Petition against
the development plan approval on August 5, 1996.

‘This matter A

sometimes the "Board’) on August 20 and 21, 1996, Argument was seard on the development plan

roceived by the Board. The

Board ordered that the Hearing Officer’s heating transeript be completed by Appellants by August
28, 1996, and memoranda filed on or before September 11, 1996, Final delib-ration by the Board
was scheduled for Scpiember 19, 1996.

IL._PROPOSED PROJECT
Developer is the owner of an unimproved 128 +/- acre parcel of land situste on the

northwest corner of Falls and Old Pimlico Roads. The subject lot is zoned MLR (Manufacturing

‘Frederick 1994,

‘During June of 1995, Mr. Klaunberg sold the property to 6500 Falls Road, LLP. The two principals
of 6500 Falls Road, LLP are Thomas E. Koch and John H. Richl, IV.

Developer proposes to build a 3620 square foot two (2) story office building and ancillary

from a residential zone line

oI 85 feet in liew of the required 100 feet for the proposed building.

1L DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Appellants, in secordance with Baltimore County Code (Balt. Co. Code) § 26-209, filed a

"For elarification, none of the Protestants are adjacent property owners.

2
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Fetition stating the grounds for their record appeal from the Hearing Officer’s approval of the
development plan. A brief review of the issues presented in the Petition and at the hearing is
followcd by Appellee’s responses thereto.

A. Whether the Hearing Offfcer had jarisdiction
10 conduct . bearing on the final development plan-

Several issues (at paragraphs 1-2 of the Petition) raised in this appeal aflcge the hearing on
the development plan was masred hy a perocived jurisdictional defect.

At the June 13, 1996 development plan hearing a greai deal of preliminary testimony and
argument focused an the fssue of whether the hearing could go forward. 1t was noted that

Appellce’s predecessor in interest, Frederick Klaunberg, led an appeal to the County Board of

Appeal ("DEPRM")
denied his earlicr request for administrative variance (the *1994 DEPRM request or appeal’).” That
appeal was nevet acted on by the Board of Appeals nor was it pursucd by the litigants. Instead, the

developer submitted reviscd plans to DEPRM and coruinucd negotiations with that agency to

support a variancz. DEPRM ulti the variance LLPin March
of 19%6. [T.13, 15-16, 43-47). Accordingto Appellants’ counsel, this dcprived the Hearing Officer
of the right 1o approve the development plan.”

Puring argument on Mr. Clatk’s preliminary motion, developer hand-filcd a request 1o
dismiss the 1994 appeal which was received by the Board and cntered inlo evidence at the hearing

officer’ ideration of the meri T. 4748, Developer's

*Thi July 7, 1994 DEPRM denial is more paricularly sct Eon.h in a letter, of cven date, from
James Dieter to Tim Wolfe which is pan of the development Bl

*Appellce docs not concede that Appellants may challenge the propriety or procedural impact
of the 199 DEPRM variance. The variance was granted on March 28, 1996 and no appeal was
entered. Therefore, the DEPRM variance is final and does not arrive for appellate review at either
the Junc 13, 1996 hearing or August 20, 1996 appeal. For purpascs of this Mcmorandum, bowevct,
Appellee responds as i the 1996 DEPRM variarice is reviewable of constitutes revicwablc matcrial,

3

of the various regulations and enabling legislation is appropriste. Title 14, Article IX of the

‘Baltimore County Ce s Water Q1

tesponsibility "for enforcing the provisions® of that title. S<e, Balt, Co, Coge, §14-335. Variances
$14-334

which provides, in pertineat part:

{a) The director of the department (DEPRM) may grant
variance:
(1) For those projects where steict
the requircments of the regulations berein -uum
result in practical difficulty of unreasonable hardship

a:p-mnm may mqnlm tc. desipn, landape planting,
fencing, the piu:mm of signs, and the establishment of
water quality "best management practices”.

Baltimore County’s Development Regulations which authorize final action by the Hearing
Officer are found at § 26-206 of the Balt. Co. Code. The hearing "shall be conducted on aay
comment or propased of requested condition which remains usresolved”. Accordingly, the Hearing
Officer, afier recciving the March 28, 1996 DEPRM variance approval, had 0o authority to

“relitigatc” decisi

DEPRM

to make a final administrative ruling. The Baltimore County Code explicitly confers the autharity
to consider and grant or deny DEPRM _ariance requests on the director of the department.
Appellant's recoursc, if any, would hav.: been an appeal o this Board from the March 28, 1996
approral.

Before this Board, Mr. Clark treats this casc as a DEPRM appeal (Perition. paragraph 4),
while also suggesting at the bearing that his clients did not appeal the DEPRM variance because:

“they didn’t know”. gy of this project. The

. o
Exhibit 1).

Morcover, the 199 DEPRM request sought by Klaunberg is markedly different than the
variances granted by DEPRM 1o 6500 Falis Road, LLP in 1996 At the June 13, 1996 hearing,
Timothy Wolfe, the project engineer, testified that when DEPRM denied the variance in 1994, the
developer, DEPRM and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers cxarsined many altcmatives to support
a variance from DEPRM standards. [T.4346] There wete ongoing negotiations between the

developer and DEPRM from June of 1994 through early 1996. Developer hired an environmental

consultant (Emie Peck) s Eshibit 1A}, Allof
. [T4346).
The long history of developer/DEPRM negotiations regarding the variance was confirmed

by Mr. Bruee Secley, agency ive of DEPRM. Impor Me. Seeley
of the differences between the 1994 request and the 1996 DEPRM variance. [T. 22-30) These
differences can be summed up as follows:

1994 - Applicant - Frederick Kinunberg
Fores: Mitigation - nom
Classification of site - 'Drllup Ditet.
Construction Techniques - unspecificd.

Applicant - 6500 Falls Road, LLP.

Forest Mitigation - on-site and off-site.
Classification of sit - "Tntermiticat Stream".
Corsiruction Techniques - rear wall and
slab from within building footprint,
continuing construction away from
intermitien’ stream.

prem

pnow

As suicd, DEPRM granted the variance/waiver on March 28, 1996 (the "1996 DEPRM
variance”) which is more particularly sct forth in Developer's Exhibit 11. In view of the dismissal
of the 1994 DEPRM appeal and testimony regarding the DEPRM varinces, Hearing Offiocr
Schmidt correctly ruled that the 1994 DEPRM appeal did not constitute an impediment to bis

ITim Wolfc,

. (.

record in. these proceedings clearly shows, as the Code requires, that known protestants received
notice of the development plan confercnce which was held on March 20, 1996. The public was
invited to attend. At that time, the status of the DEPRM variances was addressed in accordance
with Balt, Co, Codc, § 26208(13(b)(1). Specifically, at the Apeil 9, 1996 bearing onc of the
Appellants? verbally cpressed concem to the Hearing Officer relating to DEPRM standasds and
“strcams”. At all times, the development file was open 1o neview by the public as required by Balt,
Co. Code, § 26-205(13)(b)2). Despite all of this no appeal was taken pursuant to § 602(d) of the
Balt. Co. Code. The falture 10 pursuc such an appeal rendered the DEPRM variance binding on
the Hearing Officer and not subject 10 review in the development process.

Paragraph 4 of the Appellants’ Petition Is yet another attempx o question the DEPRM
variance.  Again, cven assuming the propricty of DEPRM's decision is. reviewable in this
development plan appeal, the evidence Appeliee’s
Balt. Co, Codc, § 14-334 requirements. The March 28, 1996 DEPRM letter (Developer’s Exhibit
1) states the full factual basis for the approval. During the June 13, 1996 hearing, an avalanche of

evidence was adduced to support the DEPRM variance. [T. 20-32, 4346, 50-57). Some of the
id by the plan iog

10 protestant's benefit. In accordance with 4 26206 (0) of the Development Regulasions. the

Hearing Officer imposcd conditions on the water quality system to be used by developer. The
3 posc

plan 2 altcrmative and more
management system. [Order, pp. 89].

*Sarah F. Lord, individually, ‘behalf of the for which
she presently speaks.

@ @

the Hearing Officer concluded that the carlier 1994 DEPRM appeal was mooted out by the
subscquent negotiations and offsite mitigation approval.
Appcllants ity Assos., Ing. v Tramit Authority, 246

Md. 93 (1967). A review of that case only reinforces developer’s contention thar DEPRM acied
properly in 1996 and was not bound by the 1994 denial. In Gaywood, the Court of Appeals of

Maryland, in considering whether the Transit Authority abus route
change which it previously denicd, held that administrative agencics may consider and act on

there is " ng= in fact or in law to suppart the reversal®,

Gaywood, 246 Md. a1 9. There was substantial evidence of a change in the variance package
submiticd to DEPRM by developer. Ongoing. negotiations, sitc-work and revised technical
submissions were provided to DEPRM. [T. 2232, 4346, DEPRM assessed the existence of the
basis for fts This was a decision for DEPRM to make, not

the Hearing Officer or Appellants. There was no appeal from 1996 DEPRM's variance approval.
Thus, Appeilants’ appeal befars this Board i a collateral attack on an agency nuling. The Court in
Gaywood was also mindful that it {or the Hearing Officer and Board in this casc) "has no powet to
substitute [its] judgment for the judgment of [an agency], whase orders are prima facie correct and
10 which body the lcgislature had intrusted the duty and discretion of hearing and passing [variance
requests]'. Gaywood. yupra. at 101

Appellants, as a corollary o the above, arguc that the Hearing Officer could no procced
with the hearing sinec the Board had jurisdiction over the 1994 varianoe appeal. This argument is
also unsupporicd by Maryland law. In Crofion v. Anne Arundel County, 99 Md. App. 233 (19%4).
the Court of Special Aprals held that where cxtraordinary circumstances arc present a court or

‘®

B. Whether Derviepment Plan Complies with Roguintions.

Altirough Appeliant’s

Plan fails 1o mewatcr

* (Pition, paragraph 5). The
Development Plan (Developer's Exhibit 2) must provide “verification of the suitable outfall” as
required by Balt. Co. Cod, §26-20Hd)(10). "The Hearing Officer listened to Timothy Wolfe
unequivocally sialc that dhe “storm water runoff led o suitable outtall®. [T. 64, 65). Mr. Wolle
further pointed out that preliminary the O

"on record with EPLU." [Id] Afet fnding this testimony 10 be both credible and uncontroverted,
the Hearlog ruled that the with of suitable
outall’. (O, p6}

Appellants next complain thar "ojhe: Hearing Officer erred in not requiring the direcor of
ZADM to conduct & development plan conference”, As discussed cariicr, the procedural history
of this marter indicates Infact, prior 10 the

April 9, 1996 hearing (i, March 20, 1996). The Hearing Officer’s Order dated April 12, 1996
vemanded the matter 1o a third Community Input Meeting and *re-convenod" the hearing on June
13,1996, The signin sheet from the April9, 1996 hearing rcflccts the aitcndance of many of the
protestants in this appeal. Afer full discussion about the need for a Community Input Mecting,
these same protestants the idea of: (1) & third CIM; and
{2) continuing the hearing after the CIM. It wis agreed by all interested partics that no new
development pisn conference would be scheduled. After that point, another development pian
eonterence would have been complete: surphus since all comments and sucs had. cither been
resoived or at the June 13, 1996

® ‘e
‘administrative agency may assume concurrent jurisdiction over the same matter. [n this cace, such
circumstances clearly exisied - modified developer proposals, DEPRM approval, and developer’s
dismissal of the 1994 DEPRM appeal. The Hearing Officer, afier being fully apprised of the stawus

(or lack thereof) of the 1994 DEPRM appeal, found the appeal “irrelevant at this point...properly

dismissed. i impedir ideration of th

49.50, Order, p. 4.

The comverse of Appellants’ argument (Petition, paragraph 2) is also without merit. To
suggest that the 1994 DEPRM denial ended the development process in this case is incorreet.
DEPRM changed its position afier months. of hammering out with developer reviscd forest
‘mitigation plans and construction techniques which comport with the regulations. There exists no
authority in this state or elsewhere which precludes negotiation and issue resolution during the
pendency of an appeal.

After the Hearing Officer ruled on the same issues raised in this appeal, he was asked by Mr,
Clark to revicw the propricty of DEPRM ‘sapproval. For legal reasons, the Hearing Officer refused
to do so. In his decision, Hearing Officer Schmidt noted:

"DEPRM has exclusive jurisdiction over the implementation of its
reguiations, The Baltimore County Codc clearly provides a
procedure by which a property owner may request felief from
DDEPRM's standards through the variance process. lmoay-nicu:-r
motc that this variance is not Zoning
Comunmunann;omm, rather an intemal p.mn within
DEPRM has been established. I am not inclined, and am not
permiticd by law, to intrfere with the process. It is the cmployces.
of DEFRM who possess the technical expertis¢ 1o administer their
fegulations, no the Hearing Officer” [Order. pp. 5-6].

In order to more fully appreciaic the soundness of the Hearing Officer’s decision, a review

“Again, it is conceded for purposes of this memorandum that the Hearing Officer munly
exercised "concurrcsi jorisdiction”. Appellee, howéve:, submits that “concurrens ju
not apply where the riance submittals reflect pmpmummz 1994
appeal was dismissed before the hearing, officer’s heating began on the merits.

6

As a result of the i available on Road site. a

petition for variance from building sctback tine was heard by the Board on August 20 and 21, 1996.
Many cf the faciors impacting the development plan are relevant 10 resolution of this issue.

As shown on the plan. the building s 85 feet from the residential zone line (middle of Falls
Road). The 1.28 acre paree| is zoned ML The

10 construct a 3620 square foot two story office building on tac site. The clovation drawings,
landscape plans and architectural plan all confirm t.c building will be constructed of brick and
appear colonialiresidentialin stylc. The Petition for Variance has alio undergone scrutiny through
agency comment and was, most notably, approved by the Office of Planning and Zoning. [Sec
Comment from Amold F. (Pat) Keller, M, Officc of Flanning dated March 20. 1996].
‘Comprehensive photographs of the surrounding localc and property uscs were submitied by both
developer and protestants. Immediately adjacent to the subject property is:
i Tothe nor:
(%) one residence converted to office.
usc (Lambros property) which
approximately 60 fe<t from the
sctback line (soned MLR and BL); and
{b) & large recreation cemter and related
Facilities known as Geratung Academy* (zoncd
MLR).

2 Towewesn:

(m)knlMLIlmibl Zoning).

3. Totheeast:
@ umupeaummb,mmy
of Baltimore (20ned DR 1); and
{b) arca busincsscs (Sunayficid's, Princeton
Spnm. ete))south of Old Pimlico Road (mned

10



4 Tothe south: various industrial and commercial
businesses including Carpet Workd, Ine. and
F. H. Klaunberg and Lazanti Cons'ruction
Company (mix of ML, BL and MLR).

The adjacent property owners submitied letters supporting the project. These letters
constitute Developer's Eshibits 3 and SA-D, The ground a1 6500 Falls Roadis the only undeveloped
parcel in the predominantly MLR or BL zoned areas of Falls and Old Pimlico Roads.

Variances from height and area regulations are available under §307.1 of the Baliimore
County Zoning Regulations. This section and its supporting caselaw require the following:

1. The subject property must be unique - special
circumstances or conditions exist peculiar to the land;

2. Strict compliance with the regulations would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship; and

3. The granting of a vari»=~c would ot be detrimental
1o the surrounding

The Board heard contradictory apinion testimony as to whether the request fulfills the
requitements of § 307.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. With or without the opinion
testimony, the factual evidence satisfies the required elements.

As the only undeveloped, non-utilized MLR-zoned property in the arca developer's parcel

ai I highway and publi 1 forest setbacks,
and steep slopes. [t is bound on two sides by public highways. These features, contrary to what
Appellants claim, do not exist to any comparable extent on the property north of 6500 Falls Road
and.clearly do not exist elsewhere in the neighborhood. Morcover, these inherent land features are

not material to any of the adjacent propertics. They arc already developed. The environmer

constrains, topography and casements on 6500 Falls Road force a building enveiope to the front

DEPRM regulations and in contravention of current residential set-back requirements? The
conditions imposed on the subject propenty set it apart from other properties in the orea.
Uniqueness is found by virtue of the steep topography, environmental and other site constraints
featured on the development plan.”

The development plan iticlf indicates that strict adherence to the 100 foot setback would
reduce the depth of the building from 30 feet tn 15 feer. As lustrated on the development plan
(1eviewed and socepted by appliuable county agencics) a reduced building would be unreasonably
shallow and impractical. Although protestants would have the Board believe a wholt host of other

ed {i.c. church, "

is nothing more than a stalking horsc agaitist any usc whatsocver on this site. Simpiy put, Appeliee

has expended consi plan for a residential-stylc office buikding.
This is, in the hicrarchy of permitted MLR scs, a very modest use. It is interesting 1o note that,
based on the testimony offered by developer, a smaller or "other MLR use in the reduced building

envelope™ licait the use of the property. Sec LoyolaLoan
Ass'n, v. Buschman, 227 M. 243 (1961) (restriction of building 10 *uneconomic size” constitutes
practical difficulty as well as unrcasonable hardship).

“It is anticipated that n.m,.,m.mwwm 502 (1994
Mwwwwﬁ‘p;l Appe Aw ( )

wpon neighboring property. Tliﬂlano(mwx;,‘ahpwniﬂmhm: Awtlle:-mld nt

oo that the S¢. My County that case requirc tha the “ari Wi
nmdlnﬂz

mhﬁn;mlmam i ormin, operty”.

95 Md. App.at 512. This facter, ke oxherspresent n the Nlygh casc
hmrzquimﬂn!hlsu.: The srngey o theke roqroncoe promped the Courtof Specl

seen none tougher”. 1, maﬂ;wnummHmm__&mmmm
‘be Inapposite.

1 cusenc, 1o opac theproperty s oot e o s sl 0 other progenic s o s o
it similar potental, lot ‘which, in fact, do fot exst.
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Questioning ut the hearing suggests Appellants may argue "self-imposed hardship® in an
antempt 10 defeat “practical difficulty”. In other words, Appellanis’ place relianee on the fact that
developer was charged

Appcllants' reliance is misplaced as the Court of Appeals in McClean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973)
forecloscd that asgument. In McCleanv. Soley a protestant tried 1o defeat a variance by asscriing
the purchaser knew 2uaing regulations required an area variance. The Coart of Appeals stated:
[wle sce no merit in this argument. We noted in Zengerie v B of
262 Md. 1 (1971)..that this “rule” is more strictly
‘applicd in "usc variance” than in cases of "arca variances” such s the
one at bar. In other wnn& it has less significance where we are
coneerned with ‘practical difficulty”.
MecLean v, Solcy. supra. at 215. Compare, Gleason v, Keswick [mprovement Amsociation. 197 Md.
46 (1951) (where a person purchases property with the intention o apply for a special excepiion
from use restrictions [retail stare versus residence] he cannot contend such vestrictions cause him
peculiar bardship). [Emphasis supplied].
Most recently, the Court of Special Appeals discussed self-created hard:hip in Cromwell v,
Ward, 102 Md, App. 691 (1995). While affirming the general rule sgainst self.inflicied hardship, the

Court of Special Appeats pointed out that “self- sellcreated
¥ dthin his control to create
hardship. Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 72, No hoids

hardship sufficieat to defeat an area variance.

The third elemen required by BCZR, §307.1 is casily sasisfied in this case. As pointed out

atthe hearing

residential
strucures farther to the south) enjoy some type of sethack non-conformance or variance. These
setback

P structure fn close proximity t Falls Road. Tn fact, given

13

developer's proposed landscape screening. road-widening on Falls Road i the

proposcd building with the requested 85 in fiew 100" setback variance would be less obtrusive than
existing structurcs in the arca. From an aesthctic viewpoint, the proposed building would arguably
be an improvement ovet the monolithic "Gerstung Academy” to the norih and block-style
warchouses buildings 10 the south.

Comments from various county agencies have addressed public heatth, safety and general

welfare concemns. The variance not

residential dwellings

with the setbacks of adjacent properties, Moreover, the devrloper sceks a de minimus setback
variance of anly IS feet where other owners enjoy more. Protesiants, howcver, are cognizant that
\his minor var‘ance request is the linchpin upon which the comire development is premised.
Although it is not clear how this setback variance would negatively impact any of the protestants,
they have seized on this as an opportunity o defeat development of any type at 650¢ Falls Road.
In the last analysis, protestants overlook the MLR classification of this propery cidences an
imention by the Baltimorc County Council that the site has development potential for permitted
uses. A residential:style office building is a permittcd use in a MLR zonc and over 75% of the site

will remain undisturbed duc 10 the forest conversation area.

¥. CONCLUSION
For the reasons stated herein, 6500 Falis Road, LLP respectfully tequests that the Hearing
Officer's June 27, 1996 dkcision be AFFIRMED and the Petition for Variance be GRANTED.

ofthe site. The evidence establishes jacent MLR/BL loped prior to
n
Respecthully submitted,
Michac| T, %
MARLOW & WYATT
404 Allegheny Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 821-1013
Anorney for Developer/Appelice
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY thaton shis _f{ day py of the forcgoi
hand-delivered to:
€. William. Clark, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & \I'illhnu
210 W. Pes wenuc
Towson, Maryland zlma
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquirc
rnopl: s Cmm\d for Baltimore County
- thin@ml Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Michacl T. Wyant

IN RE: DEVELOPMENT FLAN HEARTNG and  * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE - ¥ & S/S

nlﬂ Phl.lm Road, W Of Falls Rd.,* DEPUTY ZONING COMNISSIONER
Klaunberg-"

JFK (| ~torth rtw-rm
]N Election District * GF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Ira Councilmanic District

+ Came Mos. [I1-389 & 94-368-A
€500 Falls Road, LLC

Ovner/Daveloper H

P
HEARING OFFICER'S OPINION PHENT PLAH ORDER

This mstter comes befora this Hearing Officer for considecation
of a development plan preparsd by Spotts, Stevers & McCoy, Inc., for the
proposed development of the subjoct property by €500 Falls Road. LLC,
formerly, Froderick H. Klaunberg, Jr., Gwner/Davelopar, with a two-story
office building and ancillary parking ares. In addition to development
plan spproval, the Owner/Developer sesks variance relief, pursuant to tha
Petition for Variance filed in Casa Mo, 94-368-A, fram Section 250.4 of
the Baltimors County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a bulldlng
sotback from a residential zone line of 85 feet in lleu of tha required
100 fest for the proposed building. The subject propercy consists of a
gross area of 1.28 scres, more or less, zoned M.L.R., and ls presently
unimproved.  The proposed development and variance rellef requested are
more particularly dsscribed on the dsvelopesnt planfaite plan subaltted
uhich wvas accepted into evidence and marked respectivaly as Developer's
Exhibit 1 and Patiticnec‘s Exhibit L.

Appaaring at the public hearing requirsd for this project ware

FLNG

gom Koch and John Rishl, representatives of €500 Falls Road LLC, owmer/

loper, Timothy W. Wolfe, Professional Enginser with Spotts, Stevans &
WeCoy, Inc., the anginssring/consulting £irm which preparsd the develop-
mont plan for this praject, Eenest Peek of Peek/Smith, Inc., and James

é Gresn, & nearby property owner. The Ovner/Daveloper was ropresented by

o ¢

Michael T. Wyatt, Esquire. AGPearing as interasted parsons wers mumsrcit
witizens from the wurounding locale. Theas inclujed denry R. Lord end

Lord, as well as Laurie 8. 166G vith the Soland Run-aks Soland Arsa
by C. Willisn

Thass ware
Clark, §squire. & Citizeas gign-In Sheet reflecting the attendance of all
who appeared at the hearing is contalned within the fils. Bamsrous Tepre-
satatives of the various Beltimors County reviewing egéacies attending
the hearing. thess included Chris Borks, Projact Manager. and Timothy
of Permits and (DPTM)

Fitts, with the
8. Bruce Seeley and Gail Parker with the Department of Eavironmental
Protection and Bascurce Hanagsent {DEPRN), Bab Bovling with the Develop-
ment Plans Review Division of PN, Carol MoEvoy with the Offica of Plan-
ning, Stephany Nright from the Land Acquisition Divisien of PO, and Bob
Small with the Stats Highvey Administration (SEA). Additiceally. misserous
letters, both in support of and in opposition to tha project, wers recaived
from residents and business cwners of the surrounding locals.

The history of this project through the development/zoning review
process s long and of significance. Initially, a ccocept plan for this
profect was filsd and reviewsd on December Z1. 1392. As required, @
commnity input meeting wes held o February 8, 1993, with & sacond commi-
nity input meating held shortly thersaftar on Apeil 14, 1983. A develop-
mant plan wes subsequently submitted and a confersnce held thereon on
2pril 13, 1984, Contemporanecusly with the Filing of the development plan,
the Owner/Daveloper spplisd for certain variances from specific atandards

of the of and  Rasourcs
(DEFEN). Thase vasiances ralated to storm vater mansgesest as vell a3 the

required forast conservation plan as part of the Forest Conservation Act.

ALNG

Initislly, these variances vare denied by DEPRN. In view of this denial.
voview of the praject through the devalopment process vas dalayed uhile
the Davelopar submitted altarnatives. Ultimately, the variances from
DEPRM requiresents were granted and the matter came back on track through
the developmant review process. A second development plan confersnce ¥as
held on March 20, 1996 after which a Hearing Officer's Hearing was schad-
uled before this Zoning Commissicner on April 9. 1996. Due to the long
lapes of time from the original submission of the davelopment plan and
prior commnity input msotings in 1993, this Hearing officer epanded the
matter back for a third cosmunity input meeting which was held on May 7,
1956,  The Hearing Officer’s Hearing wss subsequently rescheduled and
conducted on June 13, 1996. A full chronology of events related to this
project are shown on Developer's Exhibit lA.

A review of the site pla: shows that the subject prOPTty is
located in the northwest corner of the intersection of Falls Road and 01d
pimiico Road, adjacent to Robert E. Lee Park and near the Jones Falls
Expressway (I-83) and south central Baltimore County. The Daveloper pro-

posss to construct a 3620 8q.Ft. two-story office bullding on the subject

property. which is zaned M.L.R. {Henufacturinq-Light Restricted) & class.
fication vhich parmits the proposed uge as of right. This zoning classifi-
cation is siguificant in that sape evidences the Councy’s intent that tht
property Ls appropriste for manufacturing and related uses. This was
confirmed during a mite Visit conducted by this Hearing Officer. At that
time, I cbsarved gimiler uses in the neighborhood. The long devalopment

e Mistory of this project vas the basis of an initial Rotion at the
haaring befors this Hearing Officer cegarding the proprioty of the project

boing considersd for spproval at this tize. Specifically. Me. Clark, on



€ ¢
behalf of his clients, noted that an appesl from the denial of the forest
buffer waiver hmd been filed by the Owner/Developer in July 1994. He
produced the testimony of Kathleen Weidenhammor Bianco with the County
Board of Rppesls. Mc. Weidenhammer Indicated that an appsal of DEFRM's
denial of the requested waiver was received by her sgency. Bowaver. at
the roquest of the Appellant, the mattar was postponed from considaration
and is pressntly panding before the Board. Mr. Clark ebjects to the
project being considared at this time, claiming that it is prematurs vhils
the appeal is pending.
On behalf of the Daveloper, Mr. Wyatt contemporanecusly dismissed
the appeal and produced a copy of his request for dimmissal. Be indicated

that tha appeal was take: when DEPRM initially denied the waiver; howavel

the appeal was not actively pursued whilas negotiations with that agency
continued. Whon the waiver was ultimately obtained. the issue gurrwunding
the appeal became moot.

For these reasons, I easily find that Mr. Clark's objection is
cne mora of form than of substance. Tha asppeal is Lrrelevant at this
point and has been properly dismissed. [t conatitutss no ispedizent to
consideration of the development plan at this tise.

Having disposed of that isfus, attention was next tured to the
development plan.  Section 26-206 of the Baltimore County Code requires
that the Hearing Officer identify any open issues or unregolved commnts
on the plan. The Hearing Officer is also requirsd to identify any propossd
restrictions or conditions on the relief requested. In thia regard, the
County and State agency repremantatives presant indicated that ' thers wers
no open or outstanding issues which would prohibit spproval of the plan.
Nr. mall of the SHA indicated that road improvements to Falls Road are

proposed which will bring sccess to the sits into compliance with SHA

Tequirements.  Mitch Kellman with PN indicated that the plan wes accept-

able to his agency. except for the requasted variance frod setback require-
| ments as set forth in the Petition for Variance. Carol Wofvoy with the
Office of Planning Lndicated that a schematic landscaps plan and architac-
tural ronderings of the project were necessary and should be appended to
the development plan. But for thess technical requirements, the plan is
appropriate to her agency. R. Bruce Seeley with DEFRN also indicated his
isfied with the plan.  Moreover, the Owner/Daveloper's

agency was =
attorney, Michasl Wyatt, indicated that thare wara no outstanding issues.
On behalf of the Protastants, Mr. Clark identified a nusber of
open issues. Many of these culatsd to the potential envirommental izpact
of the project. For example. he stated that wetlends and sesp areas were
not shown on the plan aF required by Saction 14-338 (C) of the Baltisora
County Code. He also questioned whather storm watsr runoff was shown on
the plan as being directed to an ares of sultsble cutfall. He also ques-
tioned whether the aress which will be disturbed by comstruction are
properly shown on the plan, and gensrally chjected to DEPRM's ultimate
Lssuance of & waiver.
As to DEPRM's actions, it is to be noted that DEFRM has exclusive
over the of its The Baltimore

ounty Code clearly provides a procedurs by which 4 property owner may

% fequest relisf from DEPRN's standards through the variance process. It iz
it particular note that this variance is not granted by tha Zoaing Commis-
(ioner/Hearing Officer. rather, an internal procedurs within DEPRN has been

N
fstablished. I amnot inclined, and ap not permitted by law, to interfere

1: s

- .
quasi-judicial indspendant Hearing officer. I neither enforce nor advocate
the County's development requlations; rather, I act as an indépandent
quusi-judicial officer charged with tbe respansibility of fairly considar—
ing the positions offered by the Litigasts. In any event, Ms. Lerd be-
liaves thst the proposed building is shown too closs to the intersection,
that the project raquires too many veivars mMd davistions from agency
requiresants, and that the proposed development will cause sovironmental
daqradation.

NF. Timothy Wolfe was called to the stand in rebuttal to the
claiss meds by Nr. Kisin. Be testified that tha Owner/Developer would
aploy best management practices during both the construction and opara-
tion phass of the propossd building to reduce disturbance and iNpACt oo
the anvironment. Ba aleo testified that the witer quality inlet structurs
shown oo the plan is spproprists for the sits and that the alternatives
suggested by wr. Klein ars insppropriate, given the size of the project.
He testifisd that the storm water runoff genarated would be minimsl, owing
to the Linited size of the developmmnt.

This is a difficult issue. Although recognizing DEPRN's jurisdic-
tion over environmental lssuss, gunerally, I sust considar the impact of
the profect on envircrmental ecosystems of the arsa as a vhols. Althaugh
DEFRN's granting of walvers is sppropriate and should not be second-
quassed, it is notsd that the waviar ia granted becauss of off-sits mitiga:
tion efforts to bs usda by the Devaloper. Thess efforts do litt': to
safequard the envirommntal festures on this aits.

Based on the testimony and the evidence offered in thix regard, I
an persusdsd to ndopt Mr. Klein's reccmendations. The long history of

the enviromantal review of this mite ls, in and of itself, persmussive

I
eal
with thet process. It ls the esploymes of DEFRN who possess the techal

saxpartise to adninistar their regulatics, mct the Besriog officar-
his is not to say that sovirommsotal concerns and constraints

cannct bs & relevant subject befors the Hearing Gfficer. As ultisate

s sroving suthority for the plan, T em compalled to consifer the .mjm'-‘
potentisl impact on off-site rescusces and neighboring propertiss. Howev=

ar, the strict implementation of DEPRN staslards is & matter left to the

teehnicisns in that agency.
Fimcthy ¥. Wolfe, the enginesr Fetained by the Developer, EAFEi™

f1ed in responss to many of the iswisd identified by Nr. Clark. Be noted

that the SHA concerns had been satisfisd end that the plan had been asend-
od to show the 85-foot setback for which the varisnce is being requested.

e also confirmed that a landscape plan 4pd architectural dravings wald

be appended to the plan, as requestad by the Office of Flanning. Moreower.

he notsd whers the Limits of wetlands ad sesp ermas wers shown o0 the

plan and confirmed that a suitable cutfall far storm water is svailable.

of tha pro=

Lastly, the Limits of cained by the
posed building are shom and will bs wore fully depicted in subsequent

gtading and erosion control plans. Under law, these plans must comply

with the developmant plan which has besa submitted for spproval.

Also tastifying was Jmms Gresn, & nearby property owmar. &ad
fhomas E. Toch, & principal in the limitel lisbility cospany which owns
the property. mghmu—mxmme&-wﬂnd
and the profect aud voiced their support for smss. Mr. Kock, in particulsr,
produced Latters of support frem wurrounding beighbors and.mimitted o
series Of photographa Gf the sits. e testified that procedures would b

put in place, both during construction and after the project was completed,
to reduce and minimize runoff and environmental ispacta.

Testifying in cpposition to the request was Richard Klefn of
Services.  Although not a profassional

Commnity Envirommental Defe
engineer, Mr. Klain has significant experience in environmental issues and
impacts of development on enviconmentally sensitive aress. Mr. Klein
1dantified twe streams on the subject property, a s&all intermittent stream
and Hoores Run, & Class IIT designated trout stream. Moores Run ultimately
flows into the Jones Falls. Hr. Klein testified that the proposed build-
ing improvements on the site will adversely affect thesc sensitive stream
systems. He notad that minimal distances were being observed between the
building and the intermittent streams. Specifically, a 10-foot muffor iz
baing naintained from the center of the stream and an additional 3-faot
setback, for a total of 13-feet, to Che edge Of tha building. These
distances are inappropriate fn Mr. Klein's view.  Horeover, he offared

axtensive testiromy regarding the Storm water management system which s

proposed on the site. He noted that the plen shaws that DEPRM has required
a water quality Inlet to collect and dispsrse the storm water which falls
on impervicus surface aress. In view of the reduction of the forest buffer
and potential adverss ispacts, Nr. Xlein proposes an alternative system to
the water quality inlet bor. Specifically, he proposed what is known as a

t/sand Eilter system, or bio-retentian facility.

Sarsh Cord, a resident who lives approximataly cne-half mile from
sits, also testified.  She Inaccurately characterized the Hearing
fcer as an "agent for the County” and urged that approval for the
ject be cenied. In fact, the Hearing Officer's role ii to act as a

i-judicial .ndependent Hearing Officer. I neither enforce nor advocate

reduce the impact of tha proposal on the streams and watershed. In order
to minimize these impacts, I will require the Developer to submit, at the
direction of DEFRM. either a peat/sanc filter or a bio-rstention facility
in lieu of the uater quality inlst proposed. I am persuaded by Mr. Klein's
testimony that this is an appropriste step and will leave the ultimate

decision to DEPRM as to which method/facility is appropris

Other than this restriction, the development plan should and must
bo approved. On balance, the testimony and evidence presented are pacsua-
v that the plan complies with all County standards, regulations, and

with the comments

relating to and thus,
contained herein, the development plan should be approved.
Having considersd the development plan, attention is next turned
ta the Petition for Variance. This variance request springs from the
proposed location of the building. As shown on the plan, the bullding iz
located 65 feet from the residential zona line. In sssance, the building
is placed within the front portion of the site, .immedlately adjacent to
Falls Road. According to the Developer, the building's placement at this
location ls necessary becauss of site constraints, Including the subject
streams discussed above, and stesp slopss tovards the rear of the property.

Mr. Wolfs testifled in support of the variance. His testimony was legally

sufficient to support a finding that a variance should be granted.

Zoning variances are regulated by Sectisn 307 of the B.C.Z.R.

That Section requires that the Pstitioner demonstrate that a practical
| aifficulty or unressonable hardship would result Lf varlance rellef were

denied.  Moreover, the Petitioner must show that the variance can be

E] granted without datriment to the surrounding locala. The variance statute
:5: | | in saltimors county wes recently the subect of review by the Court of
g

- s
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Special Appeals in Cromwsl) v. Ward. 102 Wd. App. 691 (1935). The opinicn
Assued by the Court in that case comprehensively discusses the statute.

The VATiance test is not whetbar the proposed use is cousistent
Vith SUITUNAisg propertiss. Rather, the Patiticoer must first demonstrats
that the property earries with it scms unigue charscteristic which justi-
fies a variance. In this instance, the uniqueness is found by virtue of
the eoviromsental coostraints festured on the property. Ae wes cbvicus
during my site visit, opportunities for development of this property are
very limited, owing to its and

The streams on thé site, the steep slopes to the rear of the property, and
topography are all factors which require that the building snvelope be
located towards the front portion of the site. Thus, I find that the
property is unique.

The practical difficulty is found bassd on Mr. %olfe's testimomy.
As he indicated, strict sdherence to the 100-foot setback required would
result in a building envelope of impractical dimansion. The building
shown 1s 47-feet wide by 30 fest deep with a 20' x 20' wing. If the
100-foot sotback were mmintained, the depth of ths bailding would be
unresscnably shallow and lepractical.

As to the third test, the impact on surrounding properties, I
find no sdverse impact in this regard. Ky sits sxamination showsd that
other buildings in the arwa are &s closs to the rosdvey as what is pro-
posed hers.  The building will met be out Of character and will not ad-
versely impact the surrounding properties. Morsover, ‘the property's
M.L.R. goning classification is significant. Obviously, the County Coun-
cil intended the property to be utilized as proposed or for a similar

use. For thess reascns, the Petition for Variance shall be granted.

Therefore, pursuant to the zoning and development plan rejulations
of Baltimore County as contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 26 of the
Baltimore County Code, the advertising of the property and public hearing
hold therson, the development plan shall be approved and the Petltion for
Variance granted, comsiatent with the comments contained herein and the
restrictions set forth hereinafter.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED the Zoning Cosmisgioner/Hearing
otfico for Baltimore county this GB7™ day of Juse, 1996 that the develos-

mont plan for Kl g Property. heroin as ope:
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby APPROVED, subject to the restrictions set
forth balew; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Fetition for Variance seeking
relief from Section 250.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.2.R.) to permit & building setback of 85 feet to a residential zons
line in lieu of the required 100 fest, in sccordance with Patitianer's
Exhibit 1, be and is hersby GRANTED, subject ta the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

pernit and ba granted same upon receipt of this Order:

however, Petitionors are hercby made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellats process from this drder

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Ordar ie
reversed, the relief granted herein shall ba rescinded.

2) The Developer shall submit for review and approv-

4l by DEPRN, a revised storm water management plan,
utilizing aither a peat/sand filter or a bio-retention

facility in liau of the water quality inlet proposed.

Any appeal of this decision must bo taken in accordsnce with

Section 26-209 of Lhe Baltimors County Code.

i Hearing Off icer
] LET:bjs for Baltimore County




Balimore County Government
ning Commissioncr
Offce of Hanimg and Zonng

Suite 112 Counl
«::\:::wgnna;fme June 27, 1996 10) 8874386

Mr. Fredorick H, Klaunbarg, Jr.
1640 Belfast Road
Sparks, Maryland 21152

RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and PETITION FOR VARIANCE
{(KLaunberg-tiorth Property)
N & 5/5 014 Pinlico Road, W or Falls Rd., E of Jones Falls Express.
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
6500 Falls Road, LLC = Owner/Developer
Case Mos. ITI-389 6 94-168-A

Doar Hr. Klaunberg:
Enclosed please find a ~=py of the decision rendered in the

above-captioned matter. The Development Plan has been approved and the
Petition for Variance granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of within
thizty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, ploase contact the Zoming Adninistration and Development
Management offica at BBT-3191.

Very truly yours,

Zening Coemissioner
LES:bys for Baltimore County

Stevens & McCoy, Inc.

ce: Mr. Timothy W. Wolfe Y.
30, Towson, Md. 21286

555 Pairmount Avenue, Suite

Messrs. Tom Koch and John Riehl, 6500 Falls Road. LLC
P.0. Box 1176 Brooklandville, Md. 21022

Mr. & Wrs. Henry R. Lord, 6134 Barroll Road, Baltimors, Wd. 21209
Ms. Laurie S. Long, Roland Run-Lake Roland Improvement Amsoc.,
P.0. Box 204, Riderwood, Md. 21139
. William Clark, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania ave., Suite 709,
son, Hd. 21204

Chris Rorke, Proj. Mgr., PDM; DEPRN; DPW; Pecpla's Counsel; Cas

R
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rmnoe

to the Zoning Commissioner —S[”(Z

for ¢he property located at 6500 Falls Road., B2ltimore, MD 21209
which b pressntly meed FLR

S50 TC wiiow & bl nms setback OF 85 feel 1 @ residential
Lie S vhe pequires 100

tine in

peacbel dffuly

Adherence to the front setback of 100' along with the forest buffer requirements and existing
D SHA easements, would render an unusable buildfng envelape.

Tne adjacent properties are developed with building sethacks which are below the reguired
100", “Thus, the proposed development would be in harmony with the surrounding developments
along this Bare Hills Falls Road corridor.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON. MD.. 4%5 ts

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE aweekly newspaper 1
n Towaon, Baltimare County. Md.. ance Ln cach of -4 aucceasive

wmemwnmmwumjfazﬁ. w¥

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

DESCRIPTION OF 1.037 ACRE PARCEL
part of

the lands of Fredrick
E.H.K.JR. 6471
Third Zlectien District Baltimers County, Marylana

Klaunbarg Jr.
832

eginning for tha same at an iron pipe found on the west
side 'of Falla Road at tha nd of the FList lina of the land
described in a deed dated August 27,1982 from Ronald B. Dahlke
et.ux. to Nan R. Dahlke and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimora County in Liber E.H.X.Jr.6458,Fslio 638, said iron pipe
also being at tha end of tha sixth line of the second parcal of
the land described in a deed dated December 31,1982 from Nancy K.
Thomas to Fredrick M. Klaunberg Jr. and recorded among the Land
Records of baltimere county in'Liber EH-K. Jr-€478, Follo 832,
thence running and binding on the wast sid Falls

also running and binding on part of the sevanth iine of the
second parcel of the second hereinmentioned deed, (1) South 17°-
28°-12" East 102.33 feet to an iron p:

right of vay lino of Old pimlico Road ac ol
Comnission Plat Wo. 2500

t
an
iron pipe set, thence leaving said northerly :an: of vay itne of
old Pimlice and running and binding on the lands of the
state Roads Commission as shown on the aforanentioned plat {4)
North 16°-24°-43" West 171.41 fest to an iron pipe set in the
£ifth line of the sacond parcel of the sacond hereinmentioned
20id iron pipe also being on the southenst side of 0ld
Road (abandoned), thanca running amd binding o1 maid
£iftn ling to the and théraof and also running and Dinding on
said southeast side of Old Pinlico Road (abandoned), (S) Nerth
370-34 Bast 45.00 fest to an iron pipe set at the end of the
second line of the first hereinmentioned deed, thence running and
binding reversely on said second line and also running and
binding of the sixth line of the second parcel of of the second
hereinmentioned dued (6) Nerth 85°-55f-33" East 225.27 faet to
the place of beginning; containing 1.037 acres more or lass.

555 Faimount Avenue B Suite 210 B Towson MD 21256.5297 W 4104910500 W Fax.
Orher principal locations in Reading and Lehigh Valley

Zon:
Developaent M. ugen ni

Aduististen

ocer 618180

1 o

po e

Pleae Mabe Chects Papable To. Baitioe Covrty

Canbias Vsldation

People's Counsel for Ba .
PETITIOM OFxEV Robert E, i co-

CIVIL ACTION #_3-C-96-10921

IN THE MATTER OF_Klaunbverg-North Propert.

RECEIVED FROM THE COUNTY BOARD Oi

Being part of the land described as parcel two in a deed
dated December 31,1982 from Nancy K. Thomas to Fredrick H.
Klaunberg Jr. and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber E.H.K.Jr.6478, Folio 832.

Subject to an agreement with Baltimore Gas and Electric Company
dated oOctober 20,1952 and Trecorded among the Land Records of
Baltimora County in Liber 3621, Folic 372.

Subject to a Slope Easement and a Perpetual Drainage Eacement as
described in a desd to the State Roads Comaission of Maryland
dated January 18 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltinors Coonty in Lider 4101, Folio 432,

Subject to an agreement with Baltimore Gas and Electric company
doted March 11, 1964 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baitimore County in Liver 4296, Folio 101.

Subject to a *Utility Easement", *10¢ Utility Easement" and a *15

foot Temporary Easement for construction purposes” as described

in a Deed and Agreement with Baltimore County dated May 25, 1965

and Tecorded aneng the Land Records of Baltimors County in Liber
, Fol

Subject to & "10' Utility Easement” as described In a Deed and
Agreement with Baltimore County dated May 28, 1970 and recorded
anong the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 5097, Folio
431.

recef
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111 Wes: Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

. Baitimore County Goverameat ‘

Office of Zoning Administralion
and Development

(410) 6873353

EONING HEARING AND_POSTING & PROCEDURES

Baltimers County Zoning Requlstions requira that notice be given to
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property

newspaper of guneral circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
adbart|S1ng dre satiSEIAd. Howm{ae: th pot It IEANE 15 Fumpeos LY thi
The costs assoclated vith thess requirements

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE RS FOLLONS:

1) Posting foes will be accessed and pald to this office at the
tina of filing.

2)  Billing for legal edvertising, due upon receipt, mill come

from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES MILL STAY :mnn OF ZONING ORDER.

REROLD Jm_ﬁ

Yo newipaper advert iaings
tion bo.i_ T L2

Potitioner:

locat lon:

PLERSE FORMARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

WANE:_ . L4}
oowess: (L &0 Tpflas ¥ Rel.
Sy s D 211852

PHONE NUMBER :

A3zggs
(Ravised 04/09/95)



Office of Zoing Administration County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
and Development Management 2 Bahimore County
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 4y Office of 7
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE and Devel

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410} 887-3180

FTEIN KRLISHIN GO
el 7, 1994 Tomn = Jefforsonian

Floasn (ovard bi1ieg to:

Frrderich W, Kleuwbera, Jr. 111 West Chosapeake Avenue 4
1640 Belfart Rt Towson, MD 21204 (410) 8873353 |
Sparke, Marzlant 21052

uly 31, 1996 TEE West Chiesay

T b NOTICE OF ASSIGNWENT Towsan. A1) 2 (410) 8873353
HOTICE GF HEARING MO POSTPONENENTS WILL RE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIEWT
lluuwn MEQUESTS ITPONENENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN . April 22,1994
) TCT CONPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). HO POSTPOMEKENTS WILL BE GRANTED
HOTICE OF HEARING o Zocig Comsstener of Baltimoxs County, by mtharity of e oy Act aad Regulatlons of Baltimes. ITHIN PIFTEEN (15} DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL
oy vl i 8 e w0 e gy it b i COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), BOARD'S RULES OF PRACTICE & PROCEDURE,
The %oning remisslooer of Baltimore County, by suthority of the Zening A= and Regulations of Raltisore Pom 106 af the caumty Office belldleg, 111 8. S ¢ Rarylend 2004 A IX €, BALTH -
Coumty, wiLl Bold & public beurion m (be progertr [geca) o barein 1o Som 118, 1 Ciirtbe, 0 shingin s, Tovme, Rrland 7170 a8 follow: CASE NO. CBA-96-148 KLAUNGERC-NORTr PROPERTY /FDN 11 Frodorick H. Klau berg, Jr.
Ve ok i o ORI W el i i b ik 2200 N & S/s 0ld ico Road, W of r-u- Road, East of 1640 Belfast Hoad
Socm 118, 014 Courthoam, 400 Wnsbington Avesos, Tovece, Raryland 21208 an follows: JFX (6500 l.u:n:ﬁ::)m."“ Sparka, Maryland 21152
3na Coanci lnanie Diatrict B Como o, 4NN, Liem o, O
RE: Develc] nt Plan roval Petitioner: Froederick M. Klaunberg, Jr.
:I-.I'l“h: o (o= el AND CASE NO. 94-368-A pee e potition for Variance
i VAR -To permit building sstback from residential
B 65 of 01d Plallco Rowd, ¥ of Falls oud £ of ores Talls bipreaswy B pa oy g Moo T o
i o 1 iyt i e 1 bt -H o zoning Plans Advisary Comittee (ZAC) has reviewsd the plans
BT S e ot o Sl S omieie ottioens org is i, e s ey st tar teired o i
e mmn e vevlewing agency aro net intended 10 indicate the appropriatoness of
Vackance 1o allor a ballding sevback of B5 foet 1o o cealdentlal sone lioe 1o Hew of the recuired 100 f1. for Variance . subject o restriction. o B e AR g M P g e
CISE MR O4-368-1 (1em 360} ASBIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, AUGUST 20, 1996 at 12:30 p.m. /Day #1 commizsioner, sttorney and/o the potitiensr, aro =ade auare of plans or
P:ralls Kl WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 1996 at 12:30 p.m. /Day 82+ problems with regard to the proposed improvemonts that may
FES of 014 Binlten Roxd, U of Falls hewd, £ of Jooes Falls Expressmy T Ch bR ek
38 Election District - I8 Cunctimnlc: -
Petitiosr(s): Fraderick 0. Elnubero, Ir ce1  mobert . Les Fark Conssrvency, Inc. Appellant /Protestant Enclosed are all comments subnitted thus far from the ol e
Ruxton-Riderw that offor nv roquest information cn your potition. IC additional
4 TarLance 16 allow & buliding setbeck of £5 fewt 1o & restdeatial zoom 1 12 Hew of che Coquirnd 100 L. . 4 o Co il ]
ARG MEDRESRY, T 4, 1994 st 200 B 118, O1d Courthousm, " " hoaring file. This petition was accopted for filing on March 2, 1993,
. ) and a hearing was scheduled accordingly.
i ik ) ! ollowing comments are related only to the filing of future
MR COFUSCIONER FER BCTIRE Comrmy )ucn.n T. Wyatt, Esquire Counsel for Developer potitions and are aimed at oxpaditing the petltion Tiling procoss
and John Riahl e
srnota 3 *"¢800 Faits Rosd. ELe Developer ” aid
ar e dires of Zon
JOTLS: (1) WLARDNS ML KAROLCATED MCCESSIRLE o8 SPECTAL ACTORCIATIONS TLIASE CLL 857-3353. bipeci w;;ny W Nolee e e £ TR er e ‘:3mw whereby soasonea zoning attorneys who
25 1O DXPORGRTION GRCERING THE-FILL AACyowFEALING,  WLEASE CRiL:a80- 281, Fredericl aunbarg, i fool that they are capablo of Eiling petitions that comply with
e Prederict W, Clsoterg, Sr. To'o Counaol for Baltimore County all aspects of the zoning regulations and pot 1t 1ona filing
Timthy ©; Wis, P2 Pat Keller roquirements can file thelr petitions with this office wi
Lawrence E. Schaidt Tho noceasily of a proliminary roview by zoning porsennel.
BOTES: (1) SONTHG SIGH & FCST WST BE BETIRSED 0 BN, 104, 111 . CHSLPEACE AVINOL 08 THE MEALDNG DMTL. David Flowers, Project Manager /FDN
(2) HEADIGS Akt HADICAPPD MECESSTRLL 1R SPLCTAL ACCINPETATION PLIASE CLL BET-33S3. Arnold Jablon, Diractor/PDM
(3) FON DORUTION CCBIRDIG THE FILE ARO/OR KEARINS, CINTACT THLS GIFICE AF 047-3391. Douglcn M. Siiber, Asst. County Atterney
virginia W. Barmhart, County Attorney
Kathlsen C. Bianco
& mmmmimnn Legal Administrator
ottty
. Q. James Lighihizer
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
Fradorick W, Klsunbers, Jr. Maryland Departmentof Transports b 8
sktes, apeil 22, State Highway Administration bamaarac
age
2. hnyone using this system should be fully aware that they are April 11, 199 Ms. Charlotte Minton
responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any such Py Two
patition. All petitions filed in this manner will ba reviewed and i .
comented on by zaning personnel prior to the hearing. In the xna-‘:mfnm:m' i Re: ;ugwm: County April 11, 1994
n , thare i p
iy mn;ﬁ::f:n::au'::):“ :::;d-tﬁtumuw ixed ox the IRTER BALTIHORE COUNTY. MARYLAND Development Management Klaunberg-North 4
oner will deny the patition dus to errors or ROFFICE CORRESPONDENGE Canj\‘yoﬂ';w Building 6500 Falls Road Entrance <onstruction shall be subjcct 1o the terms and canditions of an access
£ Room 1 Variance Request permit issued by this office, with the following submittals required:
To: armold Jablon. Director BATE: B i 11w nmpe:ke Avenue em #360 (JJS)
3. Attornays, engineers and applicants who make sppointments to P 1, 1994 2 ; . . - . .
file petitions on a reqular basis and fail to kesp the Zoning Adminietration and Development. Management Towson, Maryiand 21204 Mile Post 1.13 o E"“;g{?ﬁ;ﬂ‘:‘ site: plan showing the SHA requirements.
appointment withor K v Fubmi . Com .
D vpeeptiate. 1iling fee st the :Lb:ut:.r?:p’;:ln:.:ﬂntl == FROMAMRobert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief Dear Ms, Minton: ¢ Performance bond, letier of credit, o certificd check (include Federal ID
made. Failure to keep these appointments without r advance Developers Engineering Section This affice b S n;lr;ish;;i’;'ﬂ:‘m ml:l'ily number on certified thC(r:ks m!l!'{‘)f;n the nmm;m
motito, Lo 72 hoss, vill reslt in the forfaiture loss of the RE: s office has reviewed the plen for the referenced item and offer the follawing: o the actual entrance construction cast (1o include the cost ol
Tiling fae. 5:’;’:;,;‘;";;“;,““!"" Neeting relocating any affected wilities) and in an even thousand dollar increment.
N " ing the enclosed " Item Ho. 36 In o previous review of he cancept plan for the referenced development, we: These must be made payable 10 the Stite of Maryland. (Please note that it
If you have any questions conierning enclossd comne pLass indicated the following improvements to th Front takes 68 weels for a ceriified check (o be returned after project
foal frve. ta eontact harlatte Hinton in the zoning offlce at 8372591 or Hlan, spproe B nDEOVERENIS 1o the property fmotige would b 'a condtlod o completion and SHA finl inspection).
the. commanting sgency. i !ag;egz\':;:ﬁe:ulsnntnag“u f"t-\on has reviewed d. An engineering fee check in the amount of $50,00 for each point of access,
. i on te is subject to the : X A 30" entrance with 15 radii returns with n 10° tangent section i made ble 1o the State of Maryland.
Favian Pe Copnents subsitted uith the Devolopment Plan from the north property corner. € onbeingprokied 6 A lermt of weihoriaiion fern the sppropedie sgeney.reliiie.1p the
w. u PALItIoN 1o M LLe shown zoning variance relocation of any utilities which may be necessitated by this construction.
2 Curb and gutter lang the prope-ty fromage set 24' from the existing center of Or, a letter from the developer acknowledging and agrecing 10 the financial
Algo, sse the subdivieion file for "Klaunberg-North” MD 25, to include the radius of OK Pimlico Road. respansibility for relocating any affected utiltics, provided the cost for the
¥, carl Richarts. 3r. for the Department of Public orks, Dovelopera Bngineering wrility reloention is included in the surety submitted for the permit.
W IBSETIAOE mmenta. Hawever, although we have no objection to approval for the variance request 1o
i com BWB:aw allow a building sctback of 85" to a residential zone line in lie of the required 100", the The surety for entrance construction must be received by this office prior to our
Enclosures entrance improvements indicated on the plan are not consistent with our aforementioned approving any building permits for this development.
comments to the concept plan, and will be subjeet 1o the following:
Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please contact
1. The 30" entrance indicated on the plan is acceptable 1o the State Highway Bob Small at (410) 333-1350. Thank you for your cooperation,
Administration (SHA) however, this entrance must be 10° to the south 10 allow for
& 10" curb and gutter tangent section from the morth property line. . Very truly yours,
2 The curb and gutter section along the property frontage must be sct 24° from ﬁWﬂ
center of MD 25, from the P.C. of the southernmast radius of the entrance to the
P.C. of the radius of Old Pimlico Road, to include the radiuz of Old Pimlica Road. David Rumsey, Acting Chicf
The curb and gutier indicatcd on the plan is set only 22' from center of MD 25 at Engineering Access Permits
the P.C. of the radius of Old Pimlico Road. Division
BSies
Fax®333-1041)
Mariana Feisy Service tor Impairec Haseeg o Speach
300735 5258 Stmiwnse o8 Free.
Maliing Address: P.0. Box 747 - Mbnvlmllm“n‘l
Strast Agdresa: 707 Novih Calvert Birest - Baltimore, Marylend 21202




BALITIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROWMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFF ICE CORRESPONDENCE

April 8. 1994
T0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and
Developnent Management

FROM: 5. Lawrence #itsodP
Development Coo-dihator. DEPRM
SUBJECT: Zoning Item 1360 - Klaunberg Horth

6500 Falis Road
Zoning Advisory Cormittee Meeting of April 4, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

Oovelopment of the property must comply with the Regulations for Forest
Conservation

This site is severely constrained by streams and steep slopes. Development
of the site may prove to be infeasible.

aLp:vkss
KLAUNBER/DEPRM/TKTSSP

Raltimore County Governmen!

Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901

Towson, MI> 21286 5500 €410) RR7.4500

Arneld Jablan
Director

Administration and
Deve lepmant Nanagoms
Baltimore oty Office Building

1 D 2100
HAIL STOP-1 105

BEe Brrmes by Bunent BELOW

LOCAT 10N SEE BELOU
Zomang Agendat

Ttem Ho.t SCE RELOW

Gentlenen:

Pursuant te yew request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this bu and the comnents bel applicable and required to
be corrscrad or nsarporated 1ata the Tinal plane for the property.

A. The Fire Prevention Burean hn wmaents at this time, I

REREREHCE 10 THE FOLLOMING 1 V6N (URRERSs 556, 357 , 360, 365,363,

364 AND 36D,

gsam

ZADM

REVIEMER: LT. ROBERT F. SAUCIGALD
Fire Frevention. PHONE BA7-0BH1, HS-1108F

1 Flle

L
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oetoner 3 opinic o orsae ot Lo Jours Gmsion of thm marin Offir s pprere Dereicomet Pl vms ATTID)
Pecition. for Variascs CaawD.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

TO: Lawrencs €. Schmid, Zoning Commissionar DATE: March 25, 1988
FROM: - Amoid Jablon, Diructor, Deparimert of Pamis and Devekopment Mansgement ]

SUBJECT: Schedting o Hearing Ofcars Hoang
‘alls Road  PDM No. 111-388

A question has been raised about the i

Asliie mmwmmmmu-m
scheduled under the name of Kiaunberg North Mb.rﬂ 1962. A Community
MMW(CIM)NIIWMJMW IMNIMQMN-MUMT&

by this offics on March 24, 1
Hﬁmuolfunmmmn for May 4, 1994.
heid 13, 1984,

Al the Development Plan Conference on that dat, the engineer, Tim Wolle of Spatts,
and McCoy. Inc. received commants of what must be rescived for agency approval
recommendations. Valerie Klein of DEPRM noted that "..the "

Because of the implications of that comment, Mr. Wolls wrote to Timothy Kotroco
St e ey
the Arm, of
s il y Corpa of Eng and ather public and private agencies

Basad on the belief that a devalopment pian cid not expire If #f had baen filsd within
muz;mmmmwwmmz&m(-).mm

).
wmuwmoﬁn«:m

Officer's Hearing was scheduled and plans were
mwmwmh%dmm mudnnﬁnmmﬂh
has expirad, bacausa the provisions of Section 26-204 (c), BCC, which require thar the
mmn-mmmmmmmmmumnmuunnmy- and no fater than 30
has been accepted as fled. m-mumwwmmm
be ruiec on by pursuant to Section 26-208 (s}, BCC.

)
J

® APPEAL [
Development Plan and Zoning Variance Agproval
SWI C of Falls Road and Old Pumlico Road
6500 Falls Road (wiginally submifed as Klaunperg Norih)
Falls Road, LLC + Developer
‘Duict - 2nd Counciimanic Diisct
File Nos. 11189 and 94-368-A

319 Electi

 setition for Zoning Variance - Case No. 94-368 A

”Petition form - liem No. 3
“Metes and bounds description
oning Plans Advisory Commitice comments
"te plan 10 accompany zoning variance petition

otcesal Hearing and Zoning Vatiance hearing| 13,1996
tesring Officer's Hearing sign-in sheets for heariag o fune 13, 1996 (3)

Developeys (Petitioner's) Exhibits

Letter 10 County Board of Appeals re: CBA-4-156
A Chuonology of Develepmen Process
arious informalion regatding postponement and rescheduling of HOH (161
2 - Development plan and Schematic landscape plan with pink highlight
3~ Leter frem James G. Green to B:
/4~ Nolice from the Stale Department of Assessments and Taxstion
/5 Ato D - Letters in support of the proposed oflice building
/6 Deed rel. 110930053 el eq., (1o Fregerck M, Kiaunberg, J. 10 6500 Fall Road, L L. .
V7 - Hlevation drawing of proposed building,
./ Aand B - Photographs
9 A0 F - Fhotographs
A0 Ao K - Photographs
A1~ Lener form George G, Perdikakis o Tirnothy Wofe dated Mareh 28, 1996 twith highlights)

Protestants’ Exhibits
j et from . lames Dieter to Tim Walle dated July 7, 1994

Lette trom E. Marrisan Stone 10 Atnold abion tated August 5, 1994
UA'- Memo from J. Lawrence Pilson to Kathleen € Weidenhammer dated August 10, 1994
Ja- ~u.o.mmupw-muw Board of Appeais Case No. CBA-94-156

e June 24, 1994
273 - eellaton o vaares o lor bl reaurements uged Decembe 8, 1995
7 - Resume of Richard D Kiein
E/B 410K - Letters of opposition to develapment
;9 - Copy of portion of zoning map NWQleh red notations.
/10 - Copy of potion of tax map detail 69-4

\

o/ Misceltancous eonespondence and dicuments (3)
 zoing Comminionees Onder et v 27, 1996 Smsooedwith esicion ; 9P ATFESND

/Nw:! of Appeal received Iuly 24, 1996 fom Sarah Lord n beball of he| :m« E. Lee Park Conservancy,

. he Pleasani View Civic
i d

Mcizion e . v Ao e . L
Fus? 0 wm. pups, 63,
Peiilion on Appeal daied ( €5-96 1 from (§ {Petition has nck been received 15 ofJuly 30, 1996

att, £44., Marlow and Wyatt, 404 Aflegheny Avenue, Tawson, MD- 21204
C: wnllumcl.lri.bq Nolan, Plumboll and Willams, 210 W. Pennylvania Ave. Suie 700. Tawson,

204
M Timothy W, Walle, Spolts, Stevens & McCoy, Inc., 555 Fairmount Avenue, Tawson, MD 21204
Sarah F. Lod, The Lake Roland Protective. . 1201 Hallins Lane, Baltimore, MD 21209

Armold F. Keller, I, Director, Office of Planning and Community Canservation

Lawrence E. Schmid, Zoning Commissioner
] d Devel Management

are County Office of Planning & Zoning dated fune 10, 1996

MO

® —

7/31/86 ~Notics of Msigmment sent to folloving Eor hearing
scheduled for Tuesday, August 20 ‘and Wednesday, Rugust
21, 1996 at 12:30 p.m. for Day I ot to the follouing
368-A)

oot e
“(Riding v/

Robert E. Lae Park Conservancy, iInc.
Ruxton-Ride -Lake Roland Are
Improvemant Association, Inc.
Pleasant View Civic Association
Lake Roland Protective Association
Jane S.B. Lawrence (individual)
saran F. rord (individusl)
 Williew Esquire
T. Wyatt, Esquir
Thosas Koch and John Rienl
6500 Palls Road
Timothy W. Wolfe
srotts, Stavans & WeCoy, Inc.
Froderick H. Klaunberg,
Pecple’'s Counsel for Beatieore county
Pat Kel.

ox
Lawrence E. Schmidt

David Flowers, Project Kanager /FON
Arnold Jablon, Direct

Dougias N. iiber, Asst. coumy Attornay
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attormey

§719/96 -Letter from Feter Zimmerman confirming lntanu as a party; may not
rticipate in questioning and oral argument, but that office
maintains interest in the c

—n'—x_uyi “Conclude Day #1 before Board: to convens on Wednesday, August 21,
to Day #2. To consult with counsel on 8/21/96 ri
" completion of tape transcription by Mr. Clark
by lmgun. 28, uai.
2) Submlttal of Memos by Counsel by Sept. 1lth;
3)  Delivarstion -ch.dnud for September 1Sth at
to 94-368-A.

8722798 -ca cﬂllEillﬂIﬂ on Wed iday, August 21st; Notice of D.ll.b.xltl.an
nt to part. scheduled for Thursday, September 19, 1996 a
n.; copy Gl of memos upon unng ot
same by counsel.)

ih—'iu;s —Appallants’ /PLotastants’ Nemorndum in Support of Appeal filed by
William Clark on behalf of Appellants.

“Meworandum of 6500 Falls Road, LLP, in Support of Development Plan

and Petition for Varlance filed by Michael T. Wyatt on behalf of

Dcvl:lup!r, "

(W11l forward copies

for HEB;

- Copi 8 filed given to SDL and LMS this date; 1
o piex up his copies $/12/96.

’7]3/’5 ~Letter from M. MWyatt; correction sheets enclosed /page 1 of
um /to COrrect :mqupmcu error; correct date: April 9, 1996.
coplu proum fcr Board meabe:

1t s recommended that this issue ba addressed by you prior fo the- on the merta
and the issue can be begin with ]

= Timothy W. Wolfe, P.E., Spotts, Stevens, and McCoy, Inc.
Koch,

Thomas E. Koch. proparty owner
Chrstine K. Rorke, PDM, Project Manager
fule



altimore County, Marylana
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL
Roam 47, Old CoutHouse

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

14101 887 2180

&
PETER 1ean ZMMERMAN SARGAE 5. /BErELD
Peaple's Counsel Deputy People’s Counsel

August 19, 1996

Rebert 0. Schuetz, Chalrm:

Board uf Appeals of Baltimere county
Room 48 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenuc

Towson, MD 21204

elivered

Re: nmmm PLAN HEARING
TION FOR VARIANCE
E500 Falls Road, N&S/S 0ld Pimlico

Rd., W of Falls Rd., E of Jones Falls
Ira Election Dist, 3za cnuncumm:
PETITIONERS

€500 FAiLs RORD, o
case No. 94-368-A

Dear Mr. Schuetz:

In view of the serious questions presented on appeal, this
office is writing to confirm its interest as a party,

e petition for zoning variance must satisfy t!n: standaxds
set forth in BCZR Section 307.1 and explained in McLe:
Soley, 270 Md. 208, 214-15 (1973).

Because all of the other parties - petitioner, interested
citizens, the Robert E. Lee (Park) Conservancy, and Ruxton-Rider-
wood-Lake Roland Protective Association are represented by
counsel, thic cffice may decide not to participate in additional
questioning and oral argument. However, we maintain an interest
in the case for these and such further proceedings as may appear
necessary and appropriate in the public interest.

very eruly yours,

f’zZ_ /Vu )*LMMJ’WKM
Peter Max 2immerman
Feople's Counsel for Baltimore County

Daltboration /Klaunberg Property Morth
Case Mo, 94-368-A

property is not shared by neighboring properties and where the
unigueress has impact upon it by the affecting statuta, thus
creating practical difficulty or undue hardship. the
criteria of whether practical difficulty hi
McLean v. Soley, Appellant's counsel highligh
Hr. Gerber and ihe Developer that thers are a nuber of uses
permitted in the
necessity of a vuun: for professionals
of 1 to 2,000 Developer
bt et R R butiding te an uneconomic size
in itself constituies practical difficulty and unressonable
hardship. Mr. Gerber's opinion wag that & variance granted
would not Be In the spirit of tha ordinance to protect the
surrounding area at the 100' setback from residentiz. are:
which it was designed to do.  The aetback,
previously been reduced from 125' to 100'
testified that tha 100" setback ought to be observed to
protect rural character and scenic nature of tha drive along
Falls Road north, which wi praviously supported by County
agencies. The plan for the site does not satisty the
requirensncs of Cromell s ic's einilar to other neighboring
a t unique. There is nu evidence of practical
dlttlculty or unreasonable hardship as numerocus other us in
X.L:R. fona would e pessible without the requ
v.x(ancl. My inclination based on Cromwe:
de1 on'1 an convinced otherwise, i Ehat the Petition
Zor Variance should be den

8DL: x'u Sry not ko be too redundant; same background material.
Wolf, project engineer who was accepted by the Board as an
olpcr! testilied that the State Highuays Adinistration has
across the property and drainage sasement
njumn: o 1t tor County sewer easement. Constraints force
building envelope to front of site. Compliance with 100
would reduce to narrow width -- ponfunctional Blll]dlng) unique
in relation to cther properties in neighborhood.

Norman Gerber - Appsllant:s expert witn - felt that
requirement. Properties to north

n ement:
M. Wolf testified that
easements took up at least half of the property. Presence of
asements alone are enough to satisfy uniquenes

Regarding hardship

practical difficulty --
stated at least 70 us

Mr. Gerber
. including house, church, child care
3

Robert 0. s:hn::. Chairman
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

August 13,

Page Tw
carols 5. Demilio I ¥
Deputy People's Counsel

PMZ/caf

cc: Jane S.B. Lawrence
Laurie S. Long
Sarah F. Lord
C. william Clark, Esq.
Michael T. Wyatt, Esq.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
MINUTES OF

IN THE MATTER OF: Klaunberg Property North
Case No. 94-368-A
(Companion case to CBA-96-148 FDZ)

DATE : september 19, 1396 # 9:30 a.m.
BOARD /PANEL 3 Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS}
5. Diane Levero (soL)
Harry E. Buchhelster, Jr. {HEB)
SECRETARY i Kathleen C. Blanco

Tegal Administrator

nt included c. Wil1lon Clark, Esquire, on behalf of
Appellants /Prof te; Michael T. Wyatt, nquxm, Cqun!al
for Daveloper; $%and Poter ax Limmerman, Fecple's Co

Baltimore County, and Carcle S. Demilio, Deputy F-OPH- s
Counse

PURPOSE --to deliberate issues and matter to the
Board in the subject matter in Case No. 94 S6BoAr lvidam:n and
testimony praesented on Auguet 20 and 21, 1996.

: Good morming, everyone. This is the deliberation phase of the
matter, and a few brief comments as

Meaning no disre ;pe-:: m anyone here, 1'm no fan of the
process; balleve it t 1 to proper determinati
Detors 'thie Board.. Without belaboting the point,
1t's somcthing handed to us from the Courts as an evaluation
of existing statutes; and our brethren and sisters on the
Clircult :ouz . Court of Special Appeals and Court of Appeals
would not want to have to function under the same rules they
Have datermined it's appropriate for us to e ton under

There has been a crack in the door, and the crack in the door
1o the Wesley Chapsl matter {and just as a macter of interest
my attitude is that 1 am talking to these folks and Ms.
Blanco, at my right, and although the public is invited or
they a pacty to it, not officially hers; can
Aot comment or have any involvement by audlence here) and the
W 1-y Chapel matter has come down; will read two small
paragcaphs.” First thing that - on the firct pago - the
Boure states quite clear]
& county board of a
@evelopment plan c
matter’ within the —.nmg of the Act.
Baltimore County concluded that It was. As we disagres, we
shall reverse.” They further may -- asked to reach decision
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case No. 94-368-A

a matter that is not puraly a zoning matter; fesl open
@oLiberation is not appropriats in that circumstancs.

Having said that, what, folks to my right and left, we are
going to do today Ls discuss that which the law requires that
v discuss and nothing more. We will discuss the 100' to 85'
back variance. Will discuss case law that is applicable to
1t} teatinony applicable to it; memorandum portions applicable
‘opinion, when finally issued, and fzom which an
Loi con b taXen, will deal with the & of the actual
Tinding and appropriateness of the davelopment process and
development plan ss it was related in this case. Taving said
that, let's deal with the zoning variance request.

HEB: As has bsen anid, wé are hers to discuss the variance and tha
crucial link in this case ls the request from 100' to 85'
sotback from the zoning line dividing D-R. 1 and M.L.R. zona.
Zona line runs down middle of Falls Road, and proposad two-
story colonial style building will
satback from that line. ~ Section 250.4 of the Zoning
Regulatiol
pack 100’ in the front from any adjoining resid
line. To obtain variance, the Developer must satiesfy the
regulation of 307,1 and the zoning law of Mary. 1lll|d !I !-t
forth in cromell w. dard, The subject prupert)
unique; SLTICt c ce will result in practical Y1 ity
or unceasonable maTdahin. The granting of & variance would ba

the surrounding area. Counsel for the

ubject parcel is the only non-

e area that contains saveral
highway and public works
fotest: buffer setbacks and stasp slopss; topographic map
steep slope: e ey anel s e
e Rt future development to the front of
the property facing Falls Road

detzimental
Saveloper amphaslzes that the
utilized M.L.R. property In

Appellant arques that the area land features are shared by all
the propertiaes, tlnm: Jy the property immediately north of
Bubject aite who ts come from same streams and from
the same slope: "on 5500 Falls Road. Daveloper contends
hat thaus toatures do not exist through any comparabl
on the propesty north of the aubjec nd the 1
featvres are not deterrents to any of the adjscent propert
a8 they wera already developed prior o the DEPRN reguiation
Counsel contends the conditions imposed on the site set it
apart as unique.

In Cromee11 v. azd, the Court said that varisnces should enly
be granted when the uniqueness or peculiarity of the subject

2

Deliberation Illnnnbcrq Property North
case No. 94-368-)

of 2,000 sq. ft. could be built without variances.

5, Riehl testified that vhu- there is
ft. office Dlll.]ﬂ ruct.
bnlldlny wor um n nl:bn.lvn; high re:

market for a 2,000
ion costs for such a small
b muld pat Lt out of
proposed residential type of
Pallaing is . mnnmhu aarin K.L.. and in the migst of
similar uses. I mote that Planning thinks so too. I
therefors think that denying the variance and denying
construction of an office building of economicaily feasible
siza would constitute undua hardship and practical difficulty.

Regarding argument that practical difffculty or undue
hardship, if it exists, 1 self-inflicted, that a person
cannot claim hardship if he buys the

variance is nee cLa o]
applies more to use variance than
gleason involved use restrictions

For this reason, I think the Developer has met requiraments
for & variance, and would grant Petition for Varlance, but 1
deration of your opinion. I found this a hard

case 10 decide.

IMS: I found that some parts of Lan
ou..z-. e "me- abel wich the asy o would like
Work to unanimity between us. Let's take the e1t-inpored
h.n-dlhlp first -- go backwards for a minute. I have lem
with uniqueness; I think I know where I'm golng with it bat
let's take this one.

Point well taken -- I re u !cum v. Soley and mnlo e
v nd use variance; see
Tt

and

xe it's the Kind of
Varlance that the law would deternine that you could grant if
you wanted to grant it, and it meets the other critari: I'm
not impressed that 1t n]:-mwud. In terms of practicsl

difticuity, there reason that, in my mind, that the ca
doen Mot may  naitficulty and undus hardship® but says
~practical difficulty and undue hardship” -- it's the Court
ng, T beliave, that ve have to apply a real 1ife standsrd

t it's not an ac When

)

-y hat Lt uas nmxnunq
acadenic axercise to see what you Son1d 40 and, on ebubeal o2
sure you could put up a gold tepes (didn't discuss this, but
Just example --t6 go on) essentislly, you could do that but it
would cost you so much that as a practical matter no one would

paliberation /naum-zq Property North
Case No. 54-368-,

over ba there -- could do nothing with it. No one would bs
ble, bacause of cost, to justify it. I think the Court is
interested in, as to the quostion of practical difficulty and

rdship -- what in logical common reasonable
sen n you put up there -m.cr. makes sense; which can be
dmun vhicl\ ia Lats

HEB: --2,000 sq. f:. office building?

1MS: --minimum 2,000 sq. ft.; talked about 1, oon le: a dentist or

doctor's office; and in fact there was omment that no
one had even mada an inquiry for 3,600 eq. - ft., BUE the point
that I thin! king was that you could put up a

7The question is -- do I think the law says as Mr. Gerber =
that 1f you can put it ta any without g
variance -- then you camnot get the variance. t's a very,
ery extreme way to put it; if they can come up with anything
that could be put up there - that would defeat anyone's
request for variance.

HEB: I think "any” is & strong word.

g o-zbn-

1d as 1ung as there we

2EY use ehat could be made
ck o here very few
mng-  SEEa e Taw that aze ‘aheciute: that-a why Beople ce
here.

1 think that they have -- I think that McLean v. Soley case
g-u into it to some degrea -- that wnat they are doing is not

unreasonsble thing; there are delineated practical
dericateion:

x economis
= here's an absolute possible

bt zoning that's already thers

kind of places in other place:

For example, had there been, let's say, some kind of realty
pers ra 1d ha

d there are these
BT zoning batween
1800 and 2200 sq. ft. -- these tninn can be put up here and

they work.

There wasn't an exsmple of anything that Protestants could
submit that, other than broad tnat soasthing
i are and s ‘sconoaically viable; practical at that
location.

Deliberation /Klaunberg Property North
Caso No. 94-368-A

Things that could be practical but as to specifics, d.v.],qp.:
sald it would not be beca o8t to rent
economically unf

Gemerality in one way, but nothing epecific
econcmica could vory, I could pat up
would not be a practical Seanandbla o

s
} but that
of that property.

HEB: You mention the economics of the matter. I guess it's & ca:
of saying economics against the purpose of this original
intant for the 100' setback.

LNS: That's the spirit of the zoning; I haven't gotten to that yet.
I will deal with that naxt.

Practical difficulty -- indeed, that word, practical. But for
. practical, I might agree with you. Developer has
Prosented thatinony vAich has Rt bean CONLAdicted LRAC the
only practical economic thing to do is what they have
presented. Other than broad gemeralities, no other testimony.
n-r- 15 a case to be made for them that to do other than what
ng -- or to do what they are doing is oKay.

spirit of zoning is one of

Let's talk about spirit =-- the
those great philosophical things -- it seems to me that th
spirit of something was alw: ring yourselt to o level
where an act you would do, in and of itself, would mot be a
£y In the olntment; not to do somsthing whera p-oplt Toon at
1t and wonder why or what it was doing the:

The spirit, It seems to me, is the broad pnuanpuen 1
that you control the zoning so yhere {uias avesail

both to the eye of the obsarver it nse, and & Broldly
consistent with what the 1 d be.
n area, for batter or worse, that most of which was developed

down this street, only comment would be that the propomed
project. 1s ' whoie lct farther from the road tham the snes
there now; the only tooth out of place would ba that this one
property is farther from the road than the others.

That's sort of a n“nuw in the spirit of the zoning -- if
they put it where the variance request would have them put it,
Te%41 be aifferant crom all the othecs in that Lt oi1'be
loner to what the zorning regulations that exist now want.

HEB: Mo have tuo divisions her orth and south of Old Pimlico

-- and = we 11 this commercial development.

North we donct. ' We have rural scemic  vislen of the
countryside.
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' £ 1 ¥ trial attorney -- I read and write briefs a lot; I read the @amement Lssue -- and it makes it a little more objective than
051 ALL, Eha oce cyanen Mk 11 gou ot coning srong ant f61a SEigtaioca a0t and Beakedov. the ages ond e phckenda 1S iy S —
hands], then back -- T find 1t dlfficult to find to read both sides at the same time; I'm not as -- I think the
hora in’ & tremandons. dif tarauce In SpiTit of zoning to drap h case is a real extrems one —- in the sense that it's I would like to smes you taks your land as you find it - | As Mr. Wolf said, tnese features existed overywhere - to the
from 100 to 85, From 100 to 10 or 100 to 0 -- the more based upon a statute, as all of these cases are, and the meaning everyone else hi ready developed it before the extent they are on this particular property. That in itself -
concerned I would be about it. I do not really see where 15' statute in St. Mary's County fs very strict. u) zoning -- unique fn that it wi the zoning; not sure - I agrea with what you said is reasonable; this property is
from what zoning says im mo egregious that 1 would may Lt's probably correct in what they did. Let's look at why everye: that holds up; Cromwsll is a fine case, but something needa to | nigue -- I would also agres, based on what you said, that
against the spirit of the zoning says it's unique or not unique -- interesting thing is that be defined further. variance should be granted.
) everything is already developed. Is it unique in terms of see
5 ' 2 - topography? Is it only unique as to topography; unique in ms that 1 am moved that you cannot look at things in a 1MS: Ukay. Now what we need to do Ls the development plan. If wa
S TRE mas e Takt o olo;:hllst ,;z:‘;;‘?,u"g pracadentimbut terms of use; unique in terms of comparison with other vacuum; context that they are; mot black and white but had determined ta deny the variance, that probably would have
£ properties already there? degress. In terms SF degrees, thin property 1s dlfarent in rendered moot & lot of discussion about community inut
" . degraa and in its effact on an attempt to develop it than tha mestings, and so forth as to the development plan.
d 1 gt
By é:t;uv::ymbog-%-.:;n.' Then T vouid :n"y‘:.ahu:n :)E-‘ci::';t:giz‘iat :; Por instance -- everything is alraady developed: if so, are we other properties 1n. Appropriate that we will now go {nto some detall and discuss
the zoning argument here -- hera 1s an area keeping with comparing it to those properties as they prasently are being 5
zoning regulations, doing what they wanted to do -- someone used? Or do we B2y we cannct compare them because it could be For objective reasons, and for some subjective reasons, that
wants to differ. i:gvalcpex who wants to get much closer to changed next year? I'm talking about Cromwell gives you that wriggle room. No Fifteen days from today, the decision must be issued. After
the law way does it say it's a black and white Lssue. the 10:00 a.m. case today, wa will deal with the development
. HEB: My consideration was strictly the lana. plan in this matter and arrange for the writing of the
1 think Cromwell and the judges want to do this. Do not opinton.
§ 1 \ngs bec:
R Etticuity and unreasonabie hardonin w"‘:f:k“nfm“rfc:; 148: Is it only the topography? There‘s another question -- yes, define things because they do mot want ta deal with the issues
thoughts hera - Director of DEPRM and hism stafy they all have streams; thay have slopes; the colored lines cut they don't want to deal with. Maybe somebody someday will say Thank you. e
obviously viewed the asubject alte and after extensive through a bunch of the propertles. what we are talking about. . etully subattted
-1/2 , felt that this espect fully sul ed,
:igg:i:;i;:: t‘:: pllani\ldY::\:l:lopﬂ.en&. By " ues & unique HEB: Do they all have casements? If something is different, unique -- and we are the ones to
decido that - and if somdons disagress with us, we may 11
th 1 le -- LMS: Somsthing that struck me was someone's comment -- that the answer from a judge t given things the way they are now,
LMS: And 5o did the Planning pecple bullding envelope had besn reduced to almost zerc because of I would say that I find it's unique under Cromwell, %o I would
HEB: The question is -- would the granting of the varlance be the sasements and some of the other things -- stuck with the y that variance should be granted.
detrimental to the surrounding area. Petition for varsance fact - sure they all have mome of these ‘- i . i el
was approved by the Office of Planning & Zoning -- dous the but are the does HEB: T -rould like to review again some of the things I closed with
variance requast affect residential dwellinge -- across the come as a matter also of degree? == the variance —- granting of the variance -- does not affact
road is public park. 15' setback variance i actually lese residintial duellings; 15' setback variance is actually going
than that of other property cwners along Falls Road. aal HEB: Thay are not comparable. to place him farther from the road than the other structures
that the question in my mind, as in many cases on Cromwell w. existing -- I would 1ike to havé driven that road; I dom't
Ward, s this thing of unigua -- for that reason, I think, in 1St In it unigue formation -- are they all the same shape, size, know the area at all.
my comments, I had to go along with Mr. Gerber. made of dirt mot gravel. Or is it unique in the sense th
® are different from the others in sense that the deg: [ But I would imagine that this type bullding would not detract. I
R thing that's hanging me up is that they share things but t zom the rural scenic . But that answers reslly the |
S Toved ases 1 e over seell ¥, ward 1 hey hare s impression 1 got from the exhibits and tes . trankly, question of detriment to surrounding area. It will not pe,
back and said they granted so few varianc we are not here Wolf, impressed - nhlig cu:b-vmn of angles, | ;
to rubber stamp; where we have agonized ovar Cromwell v. L of what fous from the But uniqueness is what I was hung up on; and Mr. Gerber's
S55e times i have  yos. And I ook B chinrd: pictu ‘ ts, thac vhatevar existed in testimomy.  In most of the caser wo' have hare,
that swath of land making up the area is in & more extreme impressive; but I think I can appreciate what Mr. Wolf said —
here ia the problen -~ uniqueness is naver black and white et o ehty i nALIny by the ax e Put 2 thinkl e oty e WLt ue:
2 Lambrose proparty is not impacted as much -- do they have
It's very often perception on whether or mot it's unique; Is it aitferent - substantially difforent? It's a judgement sasements? |
Xeep trying to define unique. North v. St. Mary's County ca: call; would then make i igue if it's substantially 1
- aven though they are mot here officlaily —- agaln I am different; not related to other propertli Add to that the BDL: There was no testimony. |
7 e s | 10
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oty B o Al ot B Ty Baltimore Count (County Oifhce; Bl cing appeal within @ mandsted time frame. If i
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 48 y . 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc appeal would be. .ndld':z&d - lﬂlvlmlmtﬂh:ukm!hcwmxlmlﬂmw
400 w.gpquc;?:“ IA:V:N;E gpa;mem al"“ Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204 heard. ided more quickly than before.
TOWSON, MAR' 1204 velopment Management (410) 887-3353 S .
10} aara180 ¥ Fax id}u: 8875708 Tose changes were witkin the prerogtive of the county council. What the counci BALTINORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Noveaber 20, 1996 cannot do is to prohibit appeals to the couns. Today, society is morc litigious. more

sophisticated. We know how to make usc of the “system™ as never before. The biggest criticism INTER-OFFICE CORRESPOMDENCE
communiies had about the develdpment process aver the years was the abiity of the developer
10 “play the system.” it is abvious that the communities have joined the “game” and are now

redarick H. unberg, Jr January 29, 1998 cqually Whlwnswm" We have constructed brakes and waming lights intn the
Mr. Frederick H. . I 3 raised red flags to wam anyone who is proposing 1o take a frivolous appeal. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 27, 1999
1640 pelfast Rodd The ullimate arbiter, . regandless of whether an appeal is unwarranted, is the couns 1o o Permits & Development Management
parks, ) which the appeal is taken. For insiance, on any appeal from circuit count o an appellate cour,
RE: Civil Action Wo. 03-C-96-10921 John H. Riehl, IV thers is a provision for a bond to be required of the appellant. Did your antomeys move 1o have ROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Klaunbecy Property Werth /PDM I1I-389 The Richl Estite Company, Inc, the coun require a bond? The law is that the person appealing musi be aggricved." The courts Councy Botrdof Appeald
2212 01d Cour Road have defined the term. One who lives in Funt Valley and appeals a project for Sparrows Point SuBIECTH od Files:
Dear Mr. Klaunberg: Baltimore, Maryland 21208 wa@ﬂ:ﬂk&mnﬁ“nﬂmmhmunm. Therefore, such a person would not be. f e No. 94-368-A /6500 Falls Road, LLP riding
your request, the reason your name was included . permitted lo take an appeal, In Fact. county law defines the term, and, while it is broader perhaps w/ CBA-96-148 /Klaunberg North -°DM I1I-389
in u:nn:u.:- of ::h“ actior in the normal course of avents Dear M. Richl: than thet which is used by the courts, it would prevem such an ocer rrence as you cite, Case No. R-95-137 /Larry E. Knight
of notifying key players of tha Fetition for Judictal Raview filed
in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, your name was picked up Re: Case No. 94-368-A - 6500 Falls Road, 3rd Etectior District We agree that frivolous and unnecessary appeals should not be permitted. Our lws have
from the original file. X attempicd to address the issug by requiring that the appellants be ‘aggrieved” and that they spell
Steceiibe Siin et itk Gnty the in . County Executive C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger has requested that | respond 1o the concerns out the reasons for the appeal. Additionally, the p;¢al must be taken in a certain time frame and
this case, you will mot raceive any other motices from tha Court. raised in your January 8, 1998, letter. the appeal hearing before the boand must be heard expeditiously. The ultimate questions you
If you would like to have your name removed, pleasé contact Michael pose is, &nd should be, entirely within the purview of the judicial system. I an appeal is Xen £ he Circuit
T. Wyatt, Esquire (4821-1013) or the Circuit Court for Baltirore | Although we fully understand the frustration you fecl about the delays caused by unwarrarted ot fivolous, then the courts should make that cléar when renlcring its dectyion. It Rnce N0 rusther, appedly ave bean teka from.thelClron
County (887-2614). incessam agpeals taken by those apposed to.a proposed development and recognize the burden should award costs and damages. It has the authority. Court opinions, we are hereby closing and returning the Board's
R o 5 L B T R T T his places on any proposal. it all must be placed into context. We think everyone would agree
note m.: n;’i that there must be duc process provided to both the applicant and the protestant of any proposed It is the county council's responsibility 1o ensure that everyone has the opportunity to be case files to you herewith. The original/certified files and
development. The question. therefore, must be, how much is oo much due process? To heard in a meaningful manner, We belicve that the cument law provides for that and establishes
Very truly yours, | issue, there is no answer, How much due process should be permitted 10 someonc who is ! reasonable parameters within which this i . is the best we can SxHANLER WILL/DA Tetiiened o YOUT DEACS B ToRR Alaoha). Netsria
7 charged wilh a crime or to somconc who has been & victim, 10 @ person next to whom a isc. i i i problems, and change it Manager /CCt.
R Lt development is praposed of to the applicant who is proposing the development?
Legal Secretary
e When the county council was debating changes 1o the development prosess in 1991, local
[ —— Communies argued sremuously for more meaningful inpu nto the development spprovl Sincerely,
process. while the development community ergued for a more expeditious plan and building : + - -368-A  (CBA-96-148 -PDP file PDM #I1I-389
i Michael T. Wyatt, Esquirs permit rview process. The ouicom was an amalgam of both. Communities were provided the | A A I raniat Lo ravi oy
i -Casu #R-95-137 w/ 2 photo board exhibits
objections known at a development plan hearing. The development ‘community was guaranteed id Jablon
mare expeditious review and approval. The hearing would be conducted by an impartial hearing Director
officer, who would have the authority to approve, deny, or amend the proposed project. As 8
cauntetpoint 1o this increased input provided to local communities. the new law severely limited Alfcab

the ability to have the hearing officer's decision reversed on appeal. The new law requires that
1he appeal be heard on the record made before the heaing officer. This means that the county
board of appeals cannot reverse the hearing officer unless there was an illcgality or the decision
| was arbitrary. The board cannot impose its own decision. In addition, the board must hear the
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June 10,1996

Baltimore County
Office of Planning & Zoning
County Office Bullding
Towson, MD 21206

Re: Zoning cese se-3er A — 1
€500 Faila Rosd

-5 A

Gentiemen:

76 -2257

The undersigned represents ownership of property in the Bare Mills ares,
i stance R

trom some 30 yeer: ago and within a short di trom the sbove location.
am writing In support of the petition for an Office Building and feel il In
provides = netursl transition from = "ML"
distance noith and #est of petition location.

In sddition, this propossd buliding will be an improvement o the
intersection of Faila and Pimlico Rosds - providing better sight lines for
iratic snd Improved landacaping from the current overgrown condition.

for FALLS ROAD ASSOCIATES
150109 Serpentin Road

Fors B v

ares N0 the revidentisl sress some

G ot

* ® it

Mawwow & Wyatr
AFTORNEYSATAAW u\

[ —— i
BALTIMORK MARTLAND 11204 qt

(o an e
THEAX gy e
AR MARLOW. [

AL | SIATE

ALMIFIED 1M MARYLAND ANG)
I DISIRICT OF COLUMBMA

March 28, 1996

VIA EAMD=DELIVERY

Lawrence E. Schaidt

Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer

Baltimore County, Macyland

Project No. 1II-389

6500 Falls Road

Hearin i i

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:
This firm represents 6500 Falls Road, LLC and Mossrs. Koch and
Riahl, owaer &nd BEinCipals thersof, respaccively, of the above-
referanced real property. This will confirm that my clients and I
will be prepared to go forward at the April 9, 1995 hearing with
witnesses and evidence on the substantive development issues. In
the event you wish for us to briet prior to the hearing the
procedural isgues raised in Mr. Jablo ch 25, 1996 latcer,
P ease lat ma Nnow.  Otherwise, wé can tr ot aome a6 & preliminary
matter at the hearing.
Thank you for your kind attention and courtesies in this

regard.
Very truly yours,

Michael 4. wWyatt

ce: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Dept. of Permits & Devalopment Management.

ur. Tinothy W. Welfe,
Mr. Thomas E.

a:vecnmtgn. ter
ter Sme

1288
MARLOW & WYATT
ATTONNBYS AT LAY
400 ALLEGHENY AVENSE
BALTIMOKE, MARYLAND 21204
o az1-i00
IR WAIRINGTON ADORESS

surmLan

Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

of Permits and

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

WILLIAM EC MARLOW. R

ADMITTED IN MARYLAND AND.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA June 11, 1998

The Honorable Surannc Mensh
Clerx.

Circuit Court for Baltimore County
County Couns Building

401 Basicy Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 6300 Falls Road, LP
Circult Court Case No: 03-C-96-10921

Dear Ms. Mensh:
1am enclosing Mr. Femando’s June 2,

. L99E letter relative to my request for inclusion o the

recond a trnseript of the April 12, 199 hearing portion of the gbove.referenced mater. |t appears

thal, afler Agpellants failed to have this tape transeribed in their various peior appeals,
lomver availabie for use in the proseni appeal 1o the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland.

ing 2 copy of this et in the record.

Accontingly, | would appreciate your incl

Very truly yours,

ﬁ,

Michael T. Wyan

the tape s nio

8
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WASHINGTON, D 20614

June 2, 1998

Michael T. i

gt =
ue

E.Punmo% 2:‘2“04

@j} it S
==

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

DEVELOPMEN

NAME OF DEVELOPMENT: 6500 Falls Road {(A.K A, Kiaunberg North)
Lacation: NW Comner of Old Pimiico & Falls Road

Dear Sir or Madam:

[ onthe project, | am -nan-ing

a copy of the uuvck:pm-nl plan we have filed with Baltimore County.
Officer's Heannq (and combined Zoning Hearing. f required), scheduled ny e
and D

Baltimore Caunty, is as fokows:

Hearing Date:  April 9, 1996 Time: 200 pm
Hearing Location: Room 106 of the County Office Buiiding
111 Wast Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

As you are probably aware, the attached pian will receive a thorough review by
:wopnm agencies for compiance with appicable Stale and Counly regulations.

mn  Conerence to be held on March 20, 1996 a1 10:00 a.m. in Room 123 of the County
(COB), 11 Avenue, Tow:nn Mnﬂzm The purpose
isto for th
plan proposal. You are invited to observe this exchange et cunmy staff and the:
developer, howaver, the proper format for

Pleasa accept this letter as writien nofification that agency comments, rasponses.
s required by the County Code will be available in the afficial file

and recommendations as requi
in Room 123 of the COB, unb five (5) dsys preceding tha public | mamn Al that tims,
the file will be forwarded to the Hearing of
the hearing.

Should you have any questions or concems regarding this matier, you are
e pul For further may also contact

o attm you
the Dapartmant of Permits and Davelopment Managemen at (410) 887-3335.

7 Respacifully yours.

6500 FALLS ROAD L.L.P.
e a)

Enciosure: Development Plan
o

A , Towson, MD 21204
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NICK LAMBROS ASSOCIATES
o 4l
N1

varch 25, 1996 i
e W

Baltimore County Office of Planning & Zoning
111 W, Chesapeake Ave

foom 123

Tovson, Maryland 21206

RE: Prop “ty at Old Pimlico & Falls Road
I - 2%9

To Whom 1t May Concern:

Recently | was able to meet with Thomis E. Koch who s developing the property

udjucsnt to the suuth of mine at 6310 Falls Road. Ve were able to discuss the

project in detatl uorking from a plan shouing scaled side elevation and plate

shoulng location of the atructure and its parking end landscaped areas

I voleed my concern that che brick finish materfal be on the sides of the bulld-

ing ac well as the frone. He assured me that It would. My only other concern

was regarding the retaining wall needed at our shared propercy line. He assured

me that ft would be approximately three fect at the highest pointi not the six or

more feet which | had been expecting.

ALL n all I think Mr. Koeh's plans will be a definite {mprovement to the meighbor-
hood, keeping most of the forest in tact while creating clearer and safer sight
Utnes for motorists traveling Falls Road.

Areeatuian o, ek, it e daifidescs chalk fhe WALIE) QUL L G i
will be very high and I am looking forward to having them as tedghbor

Stncerely,

T

Niek Lambros

6510 Falls hoad
Baltimore, M), 21209
NLijh

cc: Thomas E. Koch

+ 1310} SBRTST + FAX (100

Commerial and Resilestiallaeriors + Coppermin Terrce + 6510 Falls Road + Battimore, Maryland




mmhv !lmm of Appeats of Baltimore €ounty
OLD COUATHOUSE, ROCH 48
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21704

4101 8873180

November 8, 1996

i uael T. Wyatt, Tsquire
304 Al leghany Rvenue
Towson, MD 21204

BEy Cavip Aetien ey GEED6: 10921
KLAUNBERG NORTH PROPERT'
/6500 FALLS ROAD, LLP

Dear ¥r. Wyatt:

Notlce is hereby giw ccordance with the Maryland Rules
of Praocedure, that a S-Cnnd Fnllllon for Judicial Review was {1
on October 31, 1996, in the Circult Court for Baltimore County from
the dectsion of the Zounty Board of Appeals rendered in the above
mattor. Any party wishing to oppose the petition must flle a
Tetpomss within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant to
Rule 7-202(d)(2)(B),

Ploase note that any documents flled In this mattar,
including, but not limited Lo, any other Retitlon for Judicial
Revlew, must be filed under Civil Actlon No. 3-C-96:

-10921.

elosed s a copy of the Second Certificate of Notlce which
has been filed in the Circu

very truly yours,
¢ &
Charlotte E. Redc!
Legal Secretary
Enclosure

cer Thenas Koch and John Riehl /6500 Falls Road, LLC
rederick . Klaunberg, Jc
Timotny W. Wolte /Spotts, Stevens & McCoy, Inc.

Lawcence £, schmidt
Arnold Jablon /PDN

for Baltimore County
Douglas N. Siiber, Asst. County Atlorney
Virginia W. Barmhart, Counly Attcrney

.
Cooen M Radlh dpamve
Su

- “tr“‘ T e P o

Lo Ay M A Aﬂ-\.f [P G,

) med The Sed; «PJ—I MIJFL ‘ﬁ"'ﬂ A
:B‘;:mp‘zfiﬂ sk = Z¥ M‘&MV Acklhessy
/

Stm 04.:‘27
617 i MAuwhq

FREDERICK H. I'(Lﬁu»IBER(."\”Z
1640 BELFAST Rd.
SpARKS, M. 2052

Tow:

civ

the
oub
I

anpointed lirs. ietelie Dundey, recording secretary, to speak

cia- 90 TP and FU-166-A, Klaunberg Property North 2
o) 96 10921 Second Cr Feifitate of Notica)

SECOND CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

madam Clerx:
Pursuant to the provistons of Rule 7-202(e) of the Maryland
Rules of Procedure, Lawrance M. Stahl, 5. Diane Levero, and Marry

£. Buchhelster, Jr., constituting the County Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County, have given notice by mail of the flling of the
second Potltion for Judiclal Review to the representative of every
pacty to the procesding befors it; namely, Henry R. Lord, Esquirs,
PIPER AND MARBURY, LLP, 36 South Charles Straet, Baltimors,

Maryland 21201, Attorney for Robert E. Lee Park Conservancy, Inc

et al; Robert E. Lee Park Comservancy, Inc., et al, 912 Relandvue
Avonue, Ruxton, Maryland 21204, Petitioners; Peter Max Zimmerman,
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, Reom 47, Old Courthouse, 400
washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; Frederick H. Klaunberg,
. Jr., 6400 Falls Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21209; Thomas Koch and

John Rienl, 6300 Falls Road, LLC, 18 Invarin Circle, Timonium, |

Maryland 21093; Michaal T. Wyatt, Esquire, MARLOW AND WYATT, 404
Allegheny Avenue, Towsom, Maryland 21204, Counsel for 6500 Falls
Road, LLC; and Douglas N. Silber, Assistant County Attornay, 400

Washington Avenue, 2nd Floor, Towsom, Maryland

i
21204, a copy ot

which Second Notice ls attached hereto and prayed that it may be
‘ made a part hereof.

deLt

|
|

Lage

County Board of Appesls, Room 49 - Basenert
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

! Towson, MD 21204 (410) 889-3160

The, Plecsanl Vi Civie, Associalion.
1415 Sardean. Aocea
Lallimore, Marglond 21209

September ¢, 1596

son, liaryland 2120

Znclosed ere the minutes of tne Fleasant Fiew
ic kscociation meeting on June 2, 1996, as reguested.

1t snould be noted that it is the policy of
Acsociation to have the President appoint spokesman for
1ic meetings or heerings vhen the President im not evailable,

ine 6500 Fells Road hearinge.

Gladys G- Reed
Preciaent
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Tlezsant View Civic Arsociation 6/2/96 D. Rrown residence

e

2n2 mo ting tus anencd by ot vith on inoni
tional woems dimiice From nrevious ne res2ivad ind ide

“reucurer's roport riven. talence “u UG =3 of 4/30/96.

nehhbamqud notos tiza Jmave:dn aving -nd her houce
hia been Fent wishine

Neknasledpammin tor oiants recelved From Fufic
Devis, Valerie Brovn and Mery Turner, Ome cont
o catny Powell, slmo.

Corrunity Concerns

WTA Falls Roed Lirht Ruil Station Exmannion
Wre, Drovm nnd lirs, Bundey represented the irsociction
at the Comrunity Working Group mesting on hay 21. 1996
concerning "Information Summary" of Aoril 27, 1996.
Hrs, Brovn nnd Hrs. Bundey expresced concern that o

nly
2 of 8 corrunity orronizations vere represented und & feur

tmt others are no longer interested in opnociny the
pancion. It wos apreed that all olra feiling 2 letier
would be drafted with conditions being listed., That

1. ETA arree that no additional parking would
L: recuested.in the future.

2. Barriers be erected o prevent any Surtomer
fringement on surrounding prom'ruy.

3. Posting and provecution be enfo
violators.

Community Concerns Continuee

Development 6500 Falls Koad

Mrs. Reed, Pre-men:, Wrs. V. Brown, Vice President, end
Nrs. Bun , Secretary, attended "Commnity Input® mect
, patier havine been remcnded by
Hearkmg 0¥ r1der aince matier last presented was Harch
1994. The President stated that this is ihe Klaunberg
eite which the Association had sesumed had been denied
building permit because of stream and buffer sct backs.
The Departaent of Permits and vevelapment Lonasepent
called the meeting to order. The Department o:
virgnmental Protectiom and Hesource Manegerent (mmm)
has now permitted off site mitipatiom and hes nny‘rnved
‘the concept as of March 5, 1996 of drainae ared

Jones Palls on another site in the vicinity of Thornton
oad.

r all

"The Assoeistion” (PVCA) will go on record, as
in 1993, opposing any building at the 6500 Falls Road
site that cannot bc with prosent o
ramnll’ls unchanged.

Law Drrices

NoOLAN. PLUMAOFF & WILLIAMA
CnarTERED

SuE 788 Counr Toweas

“owson

11 823 7aoo
eieran i 2om 2 rms

9 September 1996

Mrs. Kathleen C. Bianco

Ret 6500 Falls Road, LLP
(a/kfa Klaunberg North)

Dear Ms. Bianco:

nclosed pleass find the Rule 8 materials with regard to The
Pleasant View Civic Asnociation.

Should you h

any questions, please feel fras to contact me.

Very truly yours,

C. William Clark

cwCimh
Enclosure
cer Michael T. Wyatt, Bequire

Comsunity Concerns Continued

Adsit-Vitale reguest for rezoning
from IR 3.5 to D
Zonine Izcue 2-024

8.24 aeres

1anning Sozrd Hearing wes schedulcd et Kondn v
High School on Way 16. 1996 at 7130 Pl I‘rsflg\t:;‘:y
sooke for HA!"A'chlatinn in pu“:t:on to any \:hE'\ru
Ths County Council Will Meet on Sept. 10, 19
Pikesville Senior High School at 7 F. I, =
Councilman Fomenetz will meet with conrtituents con-
<cerniag 2nd district rezoning ircues. It ves cpreed
thet some members would attemd on 7/10/96 at Liversy
Rosd District Office, Lﬂnx‘!y Reeource Cent

3525 Rarcurce Drive 6-6 P

?inal approval for zoning u:ap is rcheduled for 10/6/96.

Idess for Future Keetings

Hrs, Valerie Prown supgested that the Acocistion could
invite lr. Lintood Johnson to speak on Historical
Recro Gommmities in Pzltimore County.

Another surcestion tes to invite Mrs, Harie Bre
te hear her thourhts tonterning the Scott siricry
:3 it relates to our community.

Other notes of interest

Thelma Lorraine has been accepted at St. Pn--l
for Girls having finished Rodrers Torge 7 i
student.

Throush the efforts of Kr. Vallair Zev, Corter's
dog is now teing velked on a leash.

The me:ting vas adjourned.

Respectfully rutwitied,
iatalie Dundey
Recording Secretary # #%5

Gladys Reed
it ok




The Lake Roland Protective Associati
t20 Holline Lane. Baltimare MD> 3ito

RESOLVED: That at the May 20, 1996 mecting of the Lake Roland Protective Association
it was decided by the Associaton that the responsibilty for review: and action and testmony.
on 7oning matters regarding Klaunberg North be handled by the following members:

Jane Lawrence
Heney Lond
Sarah Lord
Roben Macht
elga Morraw

The Lake Roland Protective Assosuation

Secretary/ Treasurer
=
Date: 23 Mugaut: (596 =
3

Th‘.‘clnlnndl’rmcdve
1203 Helline Lane. Baltimore MD. 22y

Hon. Lawrence E. Schmidr, Esq.
Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner
Commissioner

Office of the Zoning

Suite 112, Old Court House

400 Washington Avenus

Towson, MD 21204

July 24, 1996
Case Nos. H1-389 & 94-368-A
Development Plan
Development Plan Approval
and Variances
Klaunberg-North
4k a 6500 Falls Road, LLC

Dear Commissioner Schmide:

Please enter an appeal to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County from
your adverse ruling, as Hearing Officer and as Zoning Commissioner, in the 1bove

cases.
This appeal s on behalf of

the Robert E. Lee Park Conservancy, Inc.

912 Rolandvue Avenue, Baltimore MD. 21204;

the Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland Arcs improvement Association, Inc.

PO Box 204, Riderwood MD. 21139;

the Pleasant View Civic Association

1415 Gardman Avenve, MD. 21209;

the Lake Roland i iaci

1203 Hollins Lane, Baltimore MD. 21209; B!
individuals Janc $.B. Lawrence =

6137 Barroll Road, Baltimore MD. 21209, =

and Sarsh F. Lord 2

6134 Barroll Roed, Balcimore Md. 21209. -

En

Sarsh Lond

Thank you.

PR
12 pm %q
2% Yes

L.a M

S —

The Lak. Roland Protec.ive Associativa
st Hollins Lane. Baltimore MD. 21209

: “Than the position of the Lake Roland Protective Association as adopied by
g matter known as : Klaunberg Narth / PDM [11-36%
CBA-96-148
-94368-A
i 10 oppose the proposed development. Please see amached minutes of 5:20.96 mecting

2
aswrmness our aapsTHis 22 pay or ég;at' 1996

ATTEST: The Lake Roland Prorective Association

ine iy ——

Sececeany/Treasuree

’ fnon )

 Roland Protective Alﬂsn.ull

t2os Hallins Lanc. Bahtitvors MD. 212op.

Minutes of 5 20-96 Kiawberg-Xarth Meeting

Yostenday this Associasion, together with mermbers of The Falls Road
Seenie Roure G roup, met at the home of Gail Stetren, president of ‘The 1alls
Road Scenic Route Group. ‘I he purpose of the inceting was tu discuss the
status of "Klaunberg North® (PDM [11-389) zka. "6500 Falls Road™ and to
vote on whether bogal action and fundraising for such action should be
undertaken.

Bruce Boswell reviewed the developer's blucprints, while Sarah Lord,
Jane Lawrence and Helga Morrow led discussion of the development’s progress

i propussied dexelopment has boen 3 concem for vur ncighborboods since the 2-8-
93 community input mesting — long afecr the passage of 12 months;
the site is rucky, cxtremely stocp., contans b strcams snd the developers seek o
iling choser tn Halle Mrva) 2 Babirmon: Conry Scemic Route) than

regulions llow;
the trading of vn-site abuee for off.siu: mitiguson is in effect oow policy by DIFPRM

which nesds tw be challenged;
the eafieal marure of the DEPRM » asiace w furen buffer regalations (permission to
sk 1 fect ingread eequired 125 fixt frum i i
=d

the casual peant whn “eniencns” does
a0t cxiat, deeks 10 be chaliongads
e diion of th ‘bt tbe Couaty ey

e

thesc suic of these sercams contributes to fiv: degradation of Lk Rulsad

rhe Lake Protective Association, together with ‘The Falls Road Soenic
Route Group and other interested associations, would appose the Klaunberg,
North development, would appeal the County’s granting of permits, would hire
logal counsel. Tt was agrecd that LII.A members Jane Lewrenee, 1 Lasry &
Sarah Lord, Robere Macht 2nd }ielga Mocrow (presidend), togerher with
L¥RSRG members Bruce Buywell and Gail Seetten (president) are authorized

oo wat i ings and in coust Klhunbesg-

Nonh. Conmibutions should be madc our w the Lake Koland Protective
Association and mailed to 1203 | [olling Lane.

Loed, Irsuer Cheir
5-21-96

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE.COUNTY

TOWIT
| hereby swear upon penalty of perjury that | am curcently s duly elected member of the
oard of directors and of tlc oning committee of the Lake Roland. Protective

Association.

ATTEST: The Lake Roland Protective Association
pe— plAw ——

Secretary/Treasurer

3 184

Date: August 23,199

®  Falls Road Scenic Route Group  *
. 6219 Falls Road *+  Baltimore, MD 21209

June 3, 1996

The Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt
Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner
0ld Court House

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:

| write to you in my role as a concerned citizen, a resident of Falls
Road, and as President of the Falls Road Scenic Route Group. Our
group is an umbrella organization of community groups along Falls
Road which successfully sought Baitimore County Scenic Route
designation for this storied, two-lane road, once known as the Falls
Road Turnpike. It is one of the few thoroughfares out of the city
which retains its sense of history and a suggestion of the rural past.
At the time of its scenic route designation, county planners pledged
to help us clean up the and ible future
development.

In light of this pledge, the proposed development by Klaunberg North
at the NW corner of Falls and Old Pimlico Roads is shockingly
imesponsible.

This development requires many, many variances to important
Baltimore County i and zoning It poses so
many insoluble site problems that Mr. lames Deiter, the former
Director of the Department of Environmental Protection and
Resource Management denied its forest buffer variance request to
years ago. No on-site conditions have changed since that time, so
why is the development suddenly moving forward?

We have worked long and hard to preserve what is good about Falls
Road, and to keep it from being yet another strip-development, like
Reisterstown, York or Joppa Roads, streets which once had real
character but which now have none.

In our view the County should strenuously OPPOSE all zoning
variances along the Falls Road Scenic Route. Yet the development,
Klaunberg North, appears poised to receive an B5-foot setback from
2 DR-1 zone instead of the required 100-foot setback. This office

+  Falls Road Scenic Route Group =
. 6219 Falls Road e  Baltimore, MD 21209 L

building, with its dumpster in front, will crowd Falls Road.
Moreover, the Falls Road-side parking lot will leave virtually no
room for a planting buffer. We ask that you DENY this zoning
variance request.

It is also our view that the County should DENY the waiver to storm
quantity regulations, since the stream into which this water will
flow is seriously avused and in need of mitigation. No on-site
mitigation is being required.

We believe as well that the County should NOT be reversing itseif by
the granting of a 10-foot stream buffer, when a_125-foot stream

i ! i . Offsite mitigation In
trade for the right to ignore important safeguards needed on-site
constiiutes an inexcusable loophole. The building slope is extremely
steep here, and further damage to the stream is inevitable without
intervention.

Finally, we urge that the County not give the State Highways
Administration cause to require an unsightly bulge in this Scenic
Route. We note that Klaunberg North's proposed entrance is 50
irresponsibly close to the Old Pimlico Road intersection that traffic
safety becomes an issue. If the County endorses this development of
the west side, SHA intends to carve out a mew lane from the
serpentine cliff on the east side.

The Falls Road Scenic Route Group urges you to DENY the zonming
variance request in case [II-389, and further, to rdeny this ill-
conceived development altogether.

Respectively,
Gail Stetten
President

i .Lﬂ D
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